Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Woodworking Band Saws
Model JWBS-15, JWBS-18, JWBS-20

For serial nos.: JWBS-20 shown

JWBS-15: 17120226 and higher
JWBS-18: 18030001 and higher
JWBS-20: 17110021 and higher

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-714600
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 6 12/2023

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2017 JET



1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY

INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING - To reduce risk of injury:

1.

10.

Read and understand entire owner's manual
before attempting assembly or operation.

Read and understand the warnings posted on
the machine and in this manual. Failure to
comply with all of these warnings may cause
serious injury.

Replace warning labels
obscured or removed.

if they become

This band saw is designed and intended for use
by properly trained and experienced personnel
only. If you are not familiar with the proper and
safe operation of a band saw, do not use until
proper training and knowledge have been
obtained.

Do not use this band saw for other than its
intended use. If used for other purposes, JET
disclaims any real or implied warranty and holds
itself harmless from any injury that may result
from that use.

Always wear approved safety glasses/face
shield while using this machine. (Everyday
eyeglasses only have impact resistant lenses;
they are not safety glasses.)

Before operating band saw, remove tie, rings,
watches and other jewelry, and roll sleeves up
past the elbows. Remove all loose clothing and
confine long hair. Non-slip footwear or anti-skid
floor strips are recommended. Do not wear
gloves.

Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas and
benches invite accidents.

Use proper extension cord. Make sure your
extension cord is in good condition. When using
an extension cord, be sure to use one heavy
enough to carry the current your product will
draw. An undersized cord will cause a drop in
line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating. Sect. 6.4, Table 1 shows the
correct size to use depending on cord length
and nameplate ampere rating. If in doubt, use
the next heavier gage. The smaller the gage
number, the heavier the cord.

Secure work. Use clamps or a vise to hold work
when practical. It's safer than using your hand
and it frees both hands to operate tool.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.
23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

. Disconnect

tools before servicing; when
changing accessories, such as blade, bits,
cutters and the like.

Direction of feed: Feed work into a blade or
cutter against the direction of rotation of the
blade or cutter only.

Maintain proper adjustment of blade tension,
blade guides, and thrust bearings.

Adjust upper blade guides to just clear
workpiece (approximately 1/8”).

Make sure blade tension, tracking and blade
guides are all properly adjusted.

Make relief cuts where possible, when cutting
curved stock.

When feeding small work pieces into blade,
always use push stick, fixture, or similar device
to keep hands at a safe distance.

Hold stock firmly and flat against table.

Wear ear protectors (plugs or muffs) during
extended periods of operation.

Do not operate this machine while tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or any
medication.

Make certain switch is in OFF position before
connecting machine to power supply.

Make certain machine is properly grounded.

Do not back stock out of blade while blade is
running.

Do not remove jammed cutoff pieces until blade
has stopped.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Form a
habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting
wrenches are removed from the machine
before turning it on.

Keep safety guards in place at all times when
machine is in use. If removed for maintenance
purposes, use extreme caution and replace the
guards immediately after completion of
maintenance.

Check damaged parts. Before further use of
machine, a guard or other part that is damaged
should be carefully checked to determine that it
will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for alignment of moving parts,
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting and any other conditions that may
affect its operation. A guard or other part that is
damaged should be properly repaired or
replaced.

Keep floor around machine clean and free of
scrap material, oil and grease.



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Keep visitors a safe distance from work area.
Keep children away.

Make your workshop child proof with padlocks,
master switches or by removing starter keys.

Give your work undivided attention. Looking
around, carrying on a conversation and “horse-
play” are careless acts that can result in serious
injury.

Maintain a balanced stance at all times so that
you do not fall into blade or other moving parts.
Do not overreach or use excessive force to
perform any machine operation.

Use the right tool at the correct speed and feed
rate. Do not force a tool or attachment to do a
job for which it was not designed. The right tool
will do the job better and more safely.

Use recommended accessories;
accessories may be hazardous.

improper

Maintain tools with care. Keep blades sharp and
clean for best and safest performance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing
accessories.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.
41.

42.

Turn off machine before cleaning. Use a brush
or compressed air to remove chips or debris —
not your hands.

Do not stand on machine. Serious injury could
occur if machine tips over.

Never leave machine running unattended. Turn
power off and do not leave band saw until blade
comes to a complete stop.

Remove loose items and unnecessary work
pieces from area before starting machine.

Keep hands out of line of saw blade.

Don't use in dangerous environment. Do not
expose machine to rain or use in wet or damp
locations. Keep work area well lighted.

Remove safety key from switch whenever band
saw is turned “OFF”, and keep safety key out of
reach of unauthorized persons or children.

Familiarize yourself with the following safety notices used in this manual:

ACAUTION

machine damage.

AWARNING

injury.

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in minor injury and/or possible

This means that if precautions are not heeded, it may result in serious, or possibly even fatal,

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



2.0 Table of contents

Section Page
1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUGCTIONS ...ttt e e et e e e e enee e e e emeeeeeeanneeens 2
B2 O - o] (=3 o 7] 1 (=1 o (S 4
3.0 ADOUL thiS MANUAN ...ttt e et e et e e ettt e e e saee e e e e aae e e e e aneeeeeanneeeeeaneeeesanneeeanns 6
0 ST o= o717 ] S 6
4.1 Specifications fOr JWBS-15 ... .ottt et e et e e e e et e e e e e ne e e e e nee e e e annneeeeannneeas 7
4.2 Specifications for JWBS-18 ...ttt et e e e e e e e et e e e e ne e e e e e nee e e e eneneeas 8
4.3 Specifications for JWBS-20........ooo ettt et e e e et e e e e nae e e e e nne e e e aneneeas 9
= E T o (o (= @ o1 (Y S 10
OIS T =Y (0 o 3= g To = TT=T oo o) SO 11
TR ST a1 To] o] TaTo I oo 1 =T o | <SR 11
5.2 Tools required for aSSEMDIY ... ... e i ettt e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e eae e e e nae e e e anneeens 11
RS IO T =Tt {1 o =T o et 1= =T oL o SR 11
ST 11T 0 o] o) S 11
ST T o F= 1 (o 1] T S 11
5.6 Installing and aligning table ........... ..o e 11
I A 1 5 = o o T8 Lo 1= = 1 R 12
5.8 Fence assembly and alignment....... ... oo 12
5.9 Table bracket (JWBS-20 ONIY) ... ittt et e e e et e e e e emee e e e enee e e e emnneeeeenneeens 13
ST I /11 Y o = 10 T[S 13
SR O = 1= Tor 14 o= I oo Tg Vg T=Tox 1 [o) o <R 13
6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUGCTIONS ...ttt e e e e et e e e et e e e et e e e e ameeeeeeneeeeeannneeeeannneens 13
6.2 Models JWBS-15, JWBS-18 ...ttt e ettt e e et e e e e e et e e e e amee e e e enee e e e ennaeeeeanneeens 13
6.3 Models JWBS-15-3, JWBS-18-3, JWBS-20-3, JWBS-20-5 ... 14
6.4 Circuit Information (all MOAEIS).........ooi et e e e nae e e e enneeens 14
LIS T =4 (= g 1= (o] o I o ] o [ S 14
AL 0TV | (U= 4T o £ 15
A AN L8 0 a1 T g B == T 1= o o SR 15
472 1= Lo T g TS T= T | U S 15
25 T 1= 1o 1= (S 15
7.4 Adjusting 90-degree table STOP.........coo it e e e e eaneee s 15
7.5 Leveling table INSEIt ..... ... oottt et e e e e et e e et e e e e et e e e e anee e e e eseeeeeennaeeeeannneens 16
7.6 Installing/changing DIAAES ........coo o et et e e e e e e e e e e e e enee e e e emnneeeeenneeens 16
48 A == o [= €= = o o S 17
7.8 Adjusting blade tEeNSION [EVET ....... ..o et e e e e et e e e e e e e e nae e e e enneeens 17
4T == o L= 1 = Vo (1 T S 17
7.10 Overview —bearing adjuStMENtS ... ... oo et e e e as 18
A8 R B o Tl o] =T [ o 0 T 1= 18
AV o 1= g g (U IS o= = o SR 19
AR S T Y=Yl o] =T [ o 0 T[S 19
48 3 €T o = o o1 S 20
7.15 Guide POSt PArallEliSIM ... . et e e e et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ane e e e e e nne e e e ennneeeanneeeas 20
ST F=TaTe g To l o] F=To [ TR o =TT o [ 20
7.17 Drive belt replacement and teNSIONING ..........oieiiiiir e e e eeee e e e eneeeeas 21
A8 T 8 11=3 V=1 e o 4T o GRS 21
2 I =T TS 21
SO @ oY = g T I oo o o] £ SR 21
LS IS = 75 o o IR 1 oo SR 21
S 0o =T - (o o SR 22
LS I =T g LT =T o] o Yo=Y [ =S 22
LS 2 o o T S 22
LS R T @7 o =T o1 g Vo SR 22
LS LT 11/ o Vo S 23
LS T = 1= o = - o S 23
9.6 SaW blade SEIECHON ... ...ttt ettt et e et e e et e e e e e e e e nae e e e e naeeeeannneeas 23
LS N AL o | o SR 23
LS R T | (o o SR 23
LSS TS T T o = S 24
LS S T SRS 24



LS TR B I Y= (=Y = TR 24

LS 2 = =T T o] = = T T S 24
O OO YT o 4P =Y = T TSR 25
O It I W o o= 1 [ T oo [ | SR 25
U022 Lo 11 o g = =YY Y o oV SR 25
11.0 Blade SeleCtion GUIE...........oii ettt e e e e e et e e e e ee e e e eae e e e e aneeeeeamseeeeeanneeeeannes 26
12.0 Troubleshooting JWBS-series Band SAWS ..........cooiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e 27
L2 IO o= = o g = W o] {o] o] =T 0 0 < URR 27
12.2 Mechanical and electrical Problems ...........ooo e 29
R T O T o] = Lot g T L =T O S 30
13.1.1 JWBS-15 Assembly — EXPlOAed VIEW..........oiiiiiiie et 31
13.1.2 JWBS-15 Assembly — Parts List..... .. 33
13.2.1 JWBS-15 Rip Fence Assembly — EXploded VIEW ...........oociiiiiiiiiiiie e 36
13.2.2 JWBS-15 Rip Fence Assembly — Parts List ..........ooiiiiiiiie e 36
13.3.1 JWBS-15/18/20 Trunnion Support Bracket Assembly — Exploded View............ccccooooiiiiiiiiiiineceee. 37
13.3.2 JWBS-15/18/20 Trunnion Support Bracket Assembly — Parts List...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiii e 38
13.4.1 JWBS-15 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Exploded VIieW ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 39
13.4.2 JWBS-15 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Parts List ..........ccoooiiiiiiii e 39
13.5.1 JWBS-15 Upper Wheel Assembly — EXploded VIeW .........c..oooiiiiiiiiee e 40
13.5.2 JWBS-15 Upper Wheel Assembly — Parts List...........ccooiiiiiie e 40
13.6.1 JWBS-15 Lower Wheel Assembly — EXploded VIeW............ooiiiiiiiiiieeiee e 40
13.6.2 JWBS-15 Lower Wheel Assembly — Parts List...........ccooiiiiiie e 40
13.7.1 JWBS-15 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded VIEW ...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 41
13.7.2 JWBS-15 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List .........cccooiiiiiriiie e 41
13.8.1 JWBS-15 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded VIEW ..........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 42
13.8.2 JWBS-15 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List .........cccooiiiiiriiie e 42
13.9.1 JWBS-15/18/20 Miter Gauge Assembly — EXploded VIeW ...........coooiiiiiiiiii i 43
13.9.2 JWBS-15/18/20 Miter Gauge Assembly — Parts List ..o 43
13.10.1 JWBS-18 Bandsaw Assembly — EXploded VIeW ........ ..o 44
13.10.2 JWBS-18 Bandsaw Assembly — Parts List....... ..o 46
13.11.1 JWBS-18/20 Rip Fence Assembly — Exploded VIeW ............oooiiiiiiiiii e 49
13.11.2 JWBS-18/20 Rip Fence Assembly — Parts List ..........cooi i 49
13.12.1 JWBS-18/20 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Exploded VIiew ...........cccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 50
13.12.2 JWBS-18/20 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Parts List ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiii e 50
13.13.1 JWBS-18 Upper Wheel Assembly — Exploded VIEW...........oooiiiiiiiiie e 51
13.13.2 JWBS-18 Upper Wheel Assembly — Parts List...........cooiiiiiiii e 51
13.14.1 JWBS-18 Lower Wheel Assembly — Exploded VIEW ..o 51
13.14.2 JWBS-18 Lower Wheel Assembly — Parts List..........c.cooiiiiiii e 51
13.15.1 JWBS-18/20 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded VIeW ...........ccoocoiiiiiiiiiie e 52
13.15.2 JWBS-18/20 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List..........cccooiiiiiiiii e 52
13.16.1 JWBS-18/20 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded VIeW ...........ccoocoiiiiiiiiiiieee e 53
13.16.2 JWBS-18/20 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List..........cccooiiiiiiiii e 53
13.17.1 JWBS-20 Bandsaw Assembly — EXploded VIeW ...........ooouiiiiiiiiieee e 54
13.17.2 JWBS-20 Bandsaw Assembly — Parts List....... ..o 56
13.18.1 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Assembly — Exploded VIEW..........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 59
13.18.2 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Assembly — Parts List.........c.cooiiiiiii e 59
13.19.1 JWBS-20 Lower Wheel Assembly — Exploded VIEW...........cooiiiiiiiiiiee e 59
13.19.2 JWBS-20 Lower Wheel Assembly — Parts List..........c.cooriiiiii e 59
13.20.1 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket Assembly — Exploded View............ccccoiiiiiiiiiiici i 60
13.20.2 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket Assembly — Parts List..........ccocoiiiiiiiiiiie e 61
O = 1= Tor 14 o= I @] T =Y (o] LSS 62
14.1 Connections for 1.75HP (models 714600, 714700) ........oeeiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e eees 62
14.2 Connections for 3HP (models 714650, 714750, 714800) .......ceeiiimieeiieee e 63
14.3 Connections for SHP (Model 714850) .......oo et e e e e e enee e e e 64
oI T =T =T 1 VA= Ta Lo IR T Y ot S 65



3.0 About this manual

This manual is provided by JET, covering the safe operation and maintenance procedures for a JET Model
JWBS-15, JWBS-18 and JWBS-20 Band Saw.

This manual contains instructions on installation, safety precautions, general operating procedures, maintenance
instructions and parts breakdown. Your machine has been designed and constructed to provide consistent, long-
term operation if used in accordance with the instructions as set forth in this document.

This manual is not intended to be an exhaustive guide to band saw operational methods, use of jigs or after-
market accessories, choice of stock, etc. Additional knowledge can be obtained from experienced users or trade
articles. Whatever accepted methods are used, always make personal safety a priority.

If there are questions or comments, please contact your local supplier or JET. JET can also be reached at our
web site: www.jettools.com.

Retain this manual for future reference. If the machine transfers ownership, the manual should accompany it.

AWARNING Read and understand the entire contents of this manual before attempting assembly or
operation! Failure to comply may cause serious injury!

4.0 Specifications

The specifications in this manual were current at time of publication, but because of our policy of continuous
improvement, JET reserves the right to change specifications at any time and without prior notice, without incurring
obligations.


http://www.jettools.com/

4.1 Specifications for JWBS-15

1Y/ (oTe [ I o TU 4] o= RO JWBS-15.....ooooiiiiei, JWBS-15-3
oo [ U T g o =Y T14600..........cooeeeeeeee e, 714650
Band Saw NOMINGI SIZE.......oeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e ST T TN 15in.

Motor and electricals:

Motor type. . ... totally-enclosed fan-cooled, induction, capacitor start ................
HOPSEPOWET ...ttt TTSHP . 3 HP
PRESE .. s SINGIE..eiiiiie single
VORAGE ... 115/230V (prewired 115V).......ooiiiiiiiieieeeieeee e 230V
CYCIE e bt BOHZ.....oeiee e 60Hz
Listed FLA (full 1oad @mps) ......cooeiiiiiiiniiienie e T5/T.5A oo 12A
STArtING @MIPS . e TOA o 52A
Running amps (N0 10ad) .......cccuoiiiiiiiiie e B e 2.4A
Start CapaCitor.........coiiiiiee e 300MFD 250VAC.......cccoieeiiiieeien 300MFD 250VAC
RUN CaPaCItOr.........oiiiiiiiiee e 40uF 250VAC......ccoiiieeee e 60uF 300VAC
POWET tranSfer........coiiiiie e POly V-belt.......ccooiieiiiiiiiieeee poly v-belt
ON/Off SWItCh....cc.veiiiiiiiiie e push button with paddle stop.............. push button, magnetic starter
MOLOr SPEEA ...t 1720 RPM....iiiiiieec e 1720 RPM
Power cord 1ength .........cooiiiiiii 6 ft. (183 CM).eeeiiciiiiieee e 6 ft. (183 cm)
Power plug installed ... TABV 230V
Recommended Circuit SIZe"...........ccovieiieirieiiiiee et 20A. 20A
SoUNd EMISSIONZ........evuiiiiiiiii e e 75 dB at 40” (1000mm) from blade, without load.......
Capacities and speeds:
Wheel diameter..........coocviiiiiiii e 14-3/4 in. (375 MM)...coeviiiiiiiiiiee 14-3/4 in. (375 mm)
Resaw capacity (cutting height) ...........cccooiiiiniiiniiiies 14in. (356 MM)....ooiiiiiiiiiieeeee 14 in. (356 mm)
Throat Capacity........c.ccoeveeiiiieii e 14-1/8 in. (359 MM).....coviiriiiiiiiiee 14-1/8 in. (359 mm)
Maximum rip left of blade with fence..........c..ccccccenene. 12-3/8in. (316 MM)....eeiiiiiiieeeee 12-3/8 in. (316 mm)
Maximum rip right of blade with fence............cccccooeieni. 2-7/8in. (73 MM)..oeeiiiiiiiieieeeeee, 2-7/8 in. (73 mm)
Blade length ........cccoooieiiiiiie e 133 in. (min. 131.8; max. 133.5).......... 133 in. (min. 131.8; max. 133.5)
Minimum blade Width.............ocoiiiiii /8N i 1/8 in.
Maximum blade Width.............cccooriiii e TN 1in.
Blade SPEed ......ccc.oiiiiiiiiie e 3100 FPM...ooiiiiiiiieeee e 3100 FPM
Blade provided ..........cccocceiiiiiiiinieniee e Hook, 1/2" x 0.0256 thk 6 TPI.............. Hook, 1/2" x 0.0256 thk 6 TPI
Main Materials:
TaADIE .. ground cast iron........ccccoeeceeeeeeiiieenn. ground cast iron
TPUNNION 1 CaSEIMON ...t cast iron
Frame ... StEEL..eiiii e steel
Band WHheEe€lS..........ooiiiii e CaSEIMON....ociii e cast iron
THFES et e yellow polyurethane...........ccccoecveenee. yellow polyurethane
Blade qUIAES .......c.viiiiiiii e ball bearing........cccccvveviieiie, ball bearing
RESaW fENCE......ciiiiiiiiiit e extruded aluminum.........ccccocveeeiieennne extruded aluminum
Paint finish........ccooiiii e powder coating.........ccccoeveeerreeeiineenns powder coating
Table, fence, miter gauge:
Table diMENSIONS. .......iui e 21-1/2 x 16 x 2 in. (546 x 406 x 51 mm) ..........
Table tilt......oooee Left 5°, Right 45°......cccoviiiiiiiies Left 5°, Right 45°
Table height from floor ..........ccooiiiiiiii 35in. (889 MM).....coevevriiiiiiiieei 35in. (889 mm)
Miter T-8SlOt ......cooiiie e 3/4in.Wx0.35in. Heoooeeoviie, 3/4in.Wx0.35in. H
Resaw fence size LXWXH.........ccoceriiiiiiiinniieiecee 18-1/8 X 1-3/4 X B iN..ceeeieiiieieeee 18-1/8 x 1-3/4 x 6 in.
Miter gauge angle ..........cocveeiiieiiii Left 45°, Right 45°........cccoviiiiiie Left 45°, Right 45°
Fence fine adjust knob, travel per one revolution ............. 0.051in. (1.25 MM)..ccccviiniiiiiiiieiee 0.05in. (1.25 mm)
Fence fine adjust knob, maximum travel................cccocceeennn 0.35iN. (9 MM)..eeiiiiiiiiiiiee 0.35in. (9 mm)
Dimensions:
Footprint (base size), LXWXH. ..o, 25-1/2 x 21-5/8 x 2 in. (648 x 549 x 51 mm)...........
Overall dimensions, LXWxXH...........ocoiiiiiiiii e 29-1/2x 32 x 74 in. (750 x 812 x 1880 mm)..........
Shipping package dimensions...............ccoooviiiiiiii 30 x 24-1/2 x 79-1/2 in. (760 x 625 x 2020 mm).......
Dust collection:
Dust port outside diameter ............cccooveeiiiieeiiiiieeecee, 4in. (100MM) X 2...coiiieiieiieeeeeee e 4 in. (100mm) x 2
Minimum extraction volume required ............coccceeevieeeiceienieee e 400 CFM....oiiiiiiiiiiteee e 400 CFM
Weights:
N e 3821bs (174 KG).eevvveeveeeeeieesieeee e 382 Ibs (174 kg)
SHIPPING .t 446 IbS (203 KG)..veeveeiureeieeririenieeeieens 446 Ibs (203 kg)

T Subject to local/national electrical codes. 2 The specified values are emission levels and are not necessarily to be
seen as safe operating levels. As workplace conditions vary, this information is intended to allow the user to make a
better estimation of the hazards and risks involved only.



4.2 Specifications for JWBS-18

MOAEI NUMDET ... ..o e JWBS-18.......oooiiieieieeee, JWBS-18-3
oo [ U g o =Y TA14700.......cco e 714750
Band Saw NOMINGI SIZE.......oeeieieeeeeeeeeee e K2R T TN 18 in.

Motor and electricals:

Motor type. ... totally-enclosed fan-cooled, induction, capacitor start ...............
HOPSEPOWET ...ttt TTSHP 3 HP
PRESE ..o SINGIE..eiiiii e single
VORAGE ... 115/230V (prewired 115V).......oiiiiiiiiieieeieeee e 230V
CYCIE bbb BOHZ....ooieeee e 60Hz
Listed FLA (full 1oad @mps) ......cooceeiiieiinniienieeee e I5/T.5 A 12A
STArtING @MIPS . e TOA o 53A
Running amps (N0 10ad) .......cccuoiiiiiiiiie e B e 2.4A
Start CapaCitor.........coiiiiiee e 300MFD 250VAC.......cccoieiiiieeien 300MFD 250VAC
RUN CaPaACItOr........eeiiiiiiie e 40uF 250VAC......cco ot 60uF 300VAC
POWET tranSfer........ooiiiiiieiee e POly V-belt.......coooiiiiiiiiiieiiiee e poly v-belt
ON/Off SWItCh....cc.veiiiiiiiiii e push button with paddle stop.............. push button, magnetic starter
MOLOr SPEEA ..ot 1720 RPM....iiiiiiecec e 1720 RPM
Power cord 1ength ... 6 ft. (183 CM).eeeeiiiieiiieee e 6 ft. (183 cm)
Power plug installed ... TABV 230V
Recommended CirCuit SIZE"...........coovierieirieiiiieie et 20A. 20A
SoUNd EMISSIONZ.......covviieiiiit e eeeiiiee e e e eeaans 75 dB at 40” (1000 mm) from blade, without load ..............
Capacities and speeds:
Wheel diameter.........oooiiiiiiice e 18-1/2 N i 18-1/2'in.
Resaw capacity (cutting height) ...........ccooiiiiiin e, 16 N e 16 in.
THroat CaPaCILY ......ccviiieieee e T8N 18 in.
Maximum rip left of blade with fence.............cccovoiiiiiiii, 16 N e 16 in.
Maximum rip right of blade with fence............ccccccoiiiiiniiiiene, 4-1/2 N i 4-1/2 in.
Blade length .........cccooviiiiiiiiie 150 in. (max. 150.9; min. 149)............. 150 in. (max. 150.9; min. 149)
Blade Width.........cccoiiiii 1810 1-1/4 IN. e, 1/8 to 1-1/4 in.
Blade provided ...........cocoeiiiiiiiniieeeees Hook, 3/4" x 0.0256 thk 6 TPI.............. Hook, 3/4" x 0.0256 thk 6 TPI
Blade Speed .........cccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 2300 and 3800 FPM........cccceoervureiene 2300 and 3800 FPM
Main Materials:
TaADIE ... ground cast iron.........cccoecceeeeeeiniienn. ground cast iron
TPUNNION 1 CaSEIMON...cooiiiiiiee e cast iron
Frame ... StEEL..ciiii e steel
Band WheEelS..........ooiiiii e CaStIMON....ooiiiiiee e cast iron
TIFES ettt polyurethane..........cccocveeeiiieiieccieee polyurethane
Blade gUIAES .......c.uiiiiiii e ball bearing........cccccvvevieeiiiie e, ball bearing
RESaW fENCE.... .ottt extruded aluminum..........cccocoeeeinennnns extruded aluminum
Paint finish.......ccooiiii e powder coating.........ccccoeeveeeririeeiineennns powder coating
Table, fence, miter gauge:
Table dimensions ... 27-1/4 x 20 X 1-5/8 iN..eecveeiiiiene 27-1/4 x 20 x 1-5/8 in.
Table tilt......ooe e Left 5°, Right 45°......ccccooiiiiiiiiee Left 5°, Right 45°
Table height from floor ..........cooviiiiiiii e 37in. (940 MM)..ccoviiiiiniiiieeeee 37 in. (940 mm)
Miter T-8SlOt ......ooiiiie i 3/4in. Wx0.375in. Hoooooovnnie, 3/4in. Wx0.375in. H
Resaw fence size LXWXH.........ccoceriiiiiiinniieeeceee 22-1/2 X 1-3/4 X B iN..eeeiiiiiiiieeee, 22-1/2 x 1-3/4 x 6 in.
Miter gauge angle Left 45°, Right 45°.......coooiiiiiiie. Left 45°, Right 45°
Fence fine adjust knob, travel per one revolution ............. 0.051in. (1.25 MM)..cccvviiiiiiiiiieeee, 0.05in. (1.25 mm)
Fence fine adjust knob, maximum travel...............ccccocerneennn 0.35iN. (9 MM)..eeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 0.35in. (9 mm)
Dimensions:
Footprint (base size), LXWxXH...........ocooiiiiiiiiiii, 29-1/2 x 21-5/8 x 2/in. (750 x 550 x 50.8 mMm)..................
Overall dimensions, LXWxXH..........c..coooiiiiiiin, 36 x 34 x 80 in. (914 x 864 x 2032 MM) ....ccceeervernenee
Shipping package dimensions...............coooviiiiiiininennns, 31x26 x85in. (780 x 660 X 2168 MM) ......coccveereennnen.
Dust collection:
Dust port outside diameter ............cccoovveiinieeiiiiieeec e, 4in. (100MM) X 2...coiiieeiieiieenieeee e 4 in. (100mm) x 2
Minimum extraction volume required ............coccceeevieeeiiiienieee e 400 CFM...ooiiiiiiiiteee e 400 CFM
Weights:
N e 502 1bs (228 KG)..evveenveenieeiieeiieeiee e 502 Ibs (228 kg)
SHIPPING .t 572 1bs (260 KG).eeeuveeveeeeeeiieiieeieeene 572 Ibs (260 kg)

T Subject to local/national electrical codes. 2 The specified values are emission levels and are not necessarily to be
seen as safe operating levels. As workplace conditions vary, this information is intended to allow the user to make a
better estimation of the hazards and risks involved only.



4.3 Specifications for JWBS-20

Y CoTo [ I o TUTa'0] o= O JWBS-20-3........cooeeiiieieieis JWBS-20-5
oo [ U T g o =Y T14800........ccooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 714850
Band Saw NOMINGI SIZE.......oeeiiieeieeeeeeee et 200N e 20 in.

Motor and electricals:

Motor type. ... totally-enclosed fan-cooled, induction, capacitor start ...............
HOPSEPOWET ...ttt SHP e 5 HP
PRESE .. s SINGIE..eiiiiie single
VORAGE ...t 230V i 230V
CYCIE e et BOHZ....oiiee e 60Hz
Listed FLA (full 10ad @mpPs) ......ooiveiiiiiiieiieeiee e T2A. s 22A
STArtING @MIPS . BAA ..o 99A
Running amps (N0 10ad)........ccooiiiiiiiiie e 20A 8.1A
Start CapaCItor.........coiiiiiie e 300MFD 250VAC.......ccoiiiiieeieeniene 300MFD 250VAC
RUN CAPACITON ... B0UF 300VAC......cooiiiiieeeeiiceeeie 45uF 450VAC
POWET tranSfer.......cooeiiiie e POly V-belt........cooiieiiiiiiecee poly v-belt
ON/Off SWItCh....c.uviiiiiiiiee push button, magnetic starter.............. push button, magnetic starter
MOLOr SPEEA ...t 1720 RPM ...t 1720 RPM
Power cord 1ength .........ooceiiiiii 6 ft. (183 CM).eeeiieiiiiieieceeeee 6 ft. (183 cm)
Power plug installed ...........cooiiiiii e 230V i 230V
Recommended Circuit SiZe"............cccviveiiieiieecee e 20A. 30A
SoUNd EMISSIONZ........evviiieiiii e e e e e 75 dB at 40” (1000mm) from blade, without load.........
Capacities and speeds:
Wheel diameter..........coocviiiiiiii e 20-1/4in. (514 MM)..eviiiiiiieieeee 20-1/4 in. (514 mm)
Resaw capacity (cutting height) ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiinee. 16 in. (406.4 MM)...cooviiiiiiiiieieeee 16 in. (406.4 mm)
Throat Capacity .........c.ceeecviiiiiiee e 20in. (508 MM)...ccceiriiiieenieiieee e 20 in. (508 mm)
Maximum rip left of blade with fence..........c..ccccccevene. 18-1/2in. (470 MM).ceviiiiiiiiieee 18-1/2 in. (470 mm)
Maximum rip right of blade with fence.............ccccooeee 4-1/2in. (114 MM).oooiiiiiiieeeeee 4-1/2in. (114 mm).
Blade length ..........ccooeiiiiiie 158 in. (max 158.9; min. 157.1)........... 158 in. (max 158.9; min. 157.1)
Blade Width........cocooiiii 1/810 1-1/2 N i, 1/8 to 1-1/2 in.
Blade speed .........ccooiiiiiiiiiii 2530 and 4850 FPM..........ccoceeveenncnne 2530 and 4850 FPM
Blade provided .........cccccoiiiiiiiiii e Hook, 1" x 0.035 thk 3 TPI................... Hook, 1" x 0.035 thk 3 TPI
Main Materials:
TaADIE ... ground cast iron.........cccoecceeeeeeiniienn. ground cast iron
TPUNNION 1 CaSEIMON...cooiiiiiiee e cast iron
Frame ... StEEL..ciiii e steel
Band WheEelS..........ooiiiii e CaStIMON....ooiiiiiee e cast iron
L= T T PP PP UP PP OPPRP PRSP FUDDET ..o rubber
Blade gUIAES .......c.oiiiiiii e ball bearing........cccocovveviiiiiie e ball bearing
RESaW fENCE..... oottt extruded aluminum.........ccccoceeeeinennnne extruded aluminum
Paint finish........cooiiii e powder coating.........cccceeeveeerreeeenieennns powder coating
Table, fence, miter gauge:
Table diMENSIONS .......ccocviiiiiiiiiiee e 27-1/4 x 20 X 1-3/4 iN. oo, 27-1/4 x 20 x 1-3/4 in.
Table tilt......oooee Left 5°, Right 45°......ccccooiiiiiiiies Left 5°, Right 45°
Table height from floor at 90 degrees ...........cccccevviiieenienne. 370N, (940 MM)..cooiiiiiiiiiie e 37 in. (940 mm)
Miter T-SlOt ......cooiiie e 3/4iIn.Wx0.35in. Hoooooeiie 3/4in.Wx0.35in. H
Resaw fence size LXWXH.........ccoceiiiiiiiinniieeceeee 22-1/2 X 1-3/4 X B iN..eeeiieiiiiieeee, 22-1/2 x 1-3/4 x 6 in.
Miter gauge angle Left 45°, Right 45° ... Left 45°, Right 45°
Fence fine adjust knob, travel per one revolution ............. 0.051in. (1.25 MM)..ccoviiiiiiiiiiieeee. 0.05in. (1.25 mm)
Fence fine adjust knob, maximum travel...............ccccocernennn 0.35iN. (9 MM)..eeeiiiiiiiiiieeee 0.35in. (9 mm)
Dimensions:
Footprint (base size), LXWXH. ..o 31-1/2 x 21-5/8 x 2 in. (800 x 550 x 50.8mm).............
Overall dimensions, LXWXH ..........ueveveiiiiiieeeeiiiieieeeeeeeas 37 x33-1/8X88iN. .ccovvveieieieieiens 37 x32-1/4 x 88 in
(940 x 842 x 2235 mm) (940 x 819 x 2235 mm)
Dust collection:
Dust port outside diameter ............cccoovveiinieeiiiiieeec e, 4in. (100MM) X 2...coiiieeiieiieenieeee e 4 in. (100mm) x 2
Minimum extraction volume required ............coccceeevieeeiiiienieee e 400 CFM...ooiiiiiiiiteee e 400 CFM
Weights:
N e 544 1bs (247 KG).eevveviveeeeiiieieeniens 588.5 Ibs (267 kg)
SHIPPING . 617 1bs (280 KG).eevvveeveeeeeeieeiieeee e 661 Ibs (300 kg)

T Subject to local/national electrical codes. 2 The specified values are emission levels and are not necessarily to be
seen as safe operating levels. As workplace conditions vary, this information is intended to allow the user to make a
better estimation of the hazards and risks involved only.



4.4 Base Hole Centers

JWBS-15

621

465

470

10

Figure 4-1: base hole centers (millimeters)

JWBS-18 JWBS-20
705 755



AWARNING Read and understand the entire
contents of this manual before attempting
assembly or operation. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

5.0 Setup and assembly

5.1 Shipping contents
Refer to Figure 5-1.

Band saw (not shown)
Fence body — A
Resaw fence — B
Table-C

Table insert— D
Guide rail — E

Lifting ring— F

Handwheel with handle — G

Miter gauge assembly — H

Bracket (model JWBS-20 only) — J
Owner’s manual (not shown)
Warranty card (not shown)

RS L UL L L UL U UL U L

—_

Hardware package containing:

Socket hd button screws — HP1
Flat washers — HP2

Hex cap screws — HP3

Lock washers — HP4

Flat washers — HP5

Table slot handle assembly — HP6

A BABADNDDN

He1 ¥ T
w2 Q O

waQ O O o
wsQ OO O

Figure 5-1: contents

HP6

11

5.2 Tools required for assembly

The tools listed below are not included but are
required for assembly.

2.5mm hex key
3mm hex key
straight edge
17mm wrench
13mm wrench

JEL G N QI G

5.3 Unpacking and cleanup

Remove crate and packing material from band saw
except for the transport skid on the bottom. Inspect
the machine for damage. Report any damage to
your distributor and shipping agent. Do not discard
packing material until machine is assembled and
running satisfactorily.

Move the saw to its permanent working location.
The site should be dry, well lit, and have enough
room to handle long stock and servicing or
adjustment of the machine from any side.

Install lifting ring atop band saw, and use hoist to
move saw off skid. Clean all rust protected surfaces
with a mild solvent or diesel fuel and a soft cloth. Do
not use lacquer thinner, paint thinner, or gasoline,
as these will damage painted surfaces.

5.4 Assembly
AWARNING Band saw must be

disconnected from power source during
assembly procedures. Failure to comply may
cause serious injury.

5.5 Handwheel

Install handwheel (G, Figure 5-2) onto shaft, and
tighten two set screws with 3mm hex key.
’ | 8

L

Figure 5-2

5.6 Installing and aligning table

ACAUTION Table is heavy. Mounting with
the help of another person is recommended.

Refer to Figures 5-3 through 5-4:

1. Slide table so that saw blade passes through
slot (A).




Line up table to trunnions, and insert four hex
cap screws with lock washers and flat washers
(Figure 5-4). Hand tighten screws only.

Check that table is parallel to blade: Move blade
tension lever to Full Tension position (shown in
Figure 7-9), and place a long straightedge flush
against blade, making sure it contacts both front
and back of blade. See Figure 5-5. (Do not
deflect blade by pushing into it.)

Use a gauge to carefully measure distance from
miter slot to straight edge. Take measurements
at both front and back of table — these should
be identical.

If miter slot is not parallel to blade, shift table as
needed.

Tighten the four screws (Figure 5-4) securely.

Install table insert (D, Figure 5-3). (See sect. 7.5
to level insert with table.)

Install slot handle assembly (HP6), and tighten.

Figure 5-5

5.7 Installing guide rail
Refer to Figure 5-6.

1. Attach guide rail (E) to table by inserting the two
threaded studs into the table edge. Secure with
the included fasteners (see inset). Do not fully
tighten yet until fence adjustments have been

made in the following section.

S |~

W

view beneath table

Figure 5-6

5.8 Fence assembly and alignment
Refer to Figure 5-7.

1. Slide fence body (A, Figure 5-7) onto guide rail

and move fence body to right of blade.

2. Install resaw fence (B) and tighten with two

knobs (A1).

3. Slide resaw fence against edge of miter slot, as
shown, and tighten handle (A;) to lock position.
The fence should align parallel to miter slot

along entire length of fence.

If adjustment is needed:

4. Loosen and rotate hex nuts on guide rail studs
(As) as needed, until resaw fence is parallel to

miter slot.

5. Tighten nuts on guide rail studs.

Figure 5-7




5.9 Table bracket (JWBS-20 only)

Install bracket (J, Figure 5-8) to back edge of table.
Level with top surface of table and tighten screws.

Figure 5-8

5.10 Miter gauge
Refer to Figure 5-9.
1. Slide miter gauge into table slot.

2. Use a square to verify that miter gauge face is
square to blade.

3. If miter gauge is not square to blade, loosen
lock knob (H1, Figure 5-9) and adjust to proper
setting. Tighten lock knob.

4. |If pointeris not at 90 degrees, loosen screw (Hz)
and shift pointer to 90 degrees.

5. Tighten screw.

Figure 5-9

6.0 Electrical connections

|AWARNINGI Electrical connections must be
made by a qualified electrician in compliance
with all relevant codes. This machine must be
properly grounded to help prevent electrical
shock and possible fatal injury.

6.1 GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This machine must be grounded. In the event of a
malfunction or breakdown, grounding provides a
path of least resistance for electric current to reduce
the risk of electric shock. This tool is equipped with

13

an electric cord having an equipment-grounding
conductor and a grounding plug. The plug must be
plugged into a matching outlet that is properly
installed and grounded in accordance with all local
codes and ordinances.

Do not modify the plug provided - if it will not fit the
outlet, have the proper outlet installed by a qualified
electrician.

Improper connection of the equipment-grounding
conductor can result in a risk of electric shock. The
conductor with insulation having an outer surface
that is green with or without yellow stripes is the
equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the electric cord or plug is
necessary, do not connect the equipment-grounding
conductor to a live terminal.

Before connecting to power source, be sure the
switch is in off position.

AWARNING| (cpeck with a qualified

electrician or service personnel if the grounding
instructions are not completely understood, or if
in doubt as to whether the tool is properly
grounded. Failure to comply may cause serious
or fatal injury.

Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong
grounding plugs and 3-pole receptacles that accept
the tool's plug.

Repair or worn cord

immediately.

6.2 Models JWBS-15, JWBS-18

Model JWBS-15 and JWBS-18 Band Saws are
wired from the factory for 115 volt operation, but can
be rewired for 230 volts.

115 Volt Operation

The JWBS-15 and JWBS-18 Band Saw are for use
on a nominal 115-V circuit, and have a grounded
plug that looks like the plug illustrated in sketch A in
Figure 6-1. A temporary adaptor that looks like the
adaptor illustrated in sketches B and C may be used
to connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown
in sketch B if a properly grounded outlet is not
available. The temporary adaptor should be used
only until a properly grounded outlet can be installed
by a qualified electrician. The green colored rigid
ear, lug, or the like extending from the adaptor must
be connected to a permanent ground such as a
properly grounded outlet box cover. Whenever the
adaptor is used, it must be held in place by a metal
screw.

replace damaged or

In Canada, the use of a temporary adaptor is not
permitted by the Canadian Electrical Code, C22.1.



THREE-PRONG PLUG

GROUNDING
EAR SECURED
WITH SCREW

o R ®

150-230 VOLTS

Figure 6-1
230 Volt Operation

To convert the JWBS-15 or JWBS-18 from 115V to
230V, single phase operation, the following is
strongly recommended:

Contact your local Authorized JET Service Center
or qualified electrician for proper procedures to
install the plug. The band saw must comply with all
local and national codes after the 230V plug is
installed.

1. Switch the motor lead wires inside the motor
junction box, according to the diagram found
inside the junction box cover.

2. The 115V attachment plug supplied with the
band saw (A, Figure 6-1) must be replaced with
a UL/CSA listed plug suitable for 230V
operation (D, Figure 6-1).

The band saw with a 230V plug should only be
connected to an outlet having the same
configuration (D, Figure 6-1). No adapter is
available or should be used with the 230V plug.

Important: In all cases (115 or 230 volts), make
certain the receptacle in question is properly
grounded. If you are not sure, have a registered
electrician check the receptacle.

6.3 Models JWBS-15-3, JWBS-18-3,
JWBS-20-3, JWBS-20-5

Band saw models JWBS-15-3, JWBS-18-3, JWBS-
20-3, and JWBS-20-5 are wired from the factory for
230 volt operation only. Refer to Specifications for
phase and HP ratings.

This tool is intended for use on a circuit that has an
outlet that looks like the one illustrated in D, Figure
6-1. The tool has a grounding plug that looks like the
plug illustrated in D. Make sure the tool is connected
to an outlet having the same configuration as the
plug. No adapter is available or should be used with
this tool. If the tool must be reconnected for use on
a different type of electric circuit, the reconnection
should be made by qualified service personnel; and
after reconnection, the tool should comply with all
local codes and ordinances.

14

6.4 Circuit Information (all models)

The Band Saw should be connected to a dedicated
circuit with a circuit breaker or time delay fuse rated
“D” with the appropriate amperage rating. See Table
1 for recommended circuit sizes. Local codes take
precedence over recommendations.

Recommended
Model Voltage Circuit*
714600, JWBS-15 115V 20A
714650, JWBS-15-3 230V 20A
714700, JWBS-18 115V 20A
714750, JWBS-18-3 230V 20A
714800, JWBS-20-3 230V 20A
714850, JWBS-20-5 230V 30A

* Local codes take precedence over recommen-
dations.

Table 1

6.5 Extension cords

The use of extension cords is discouraged; try to
position your machine within reach of the power
supply. If an extension cord becomes necessary,
make sure the cord rating is suitable for the
amperage listed on the machine’s motor plate. An
undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage
resulting in loss of power and overheating.

Use the chart in Table 2 as a general guide in
choosing the correct size cord. If in doubt, use the
next heavier gauge. The smaller the gauge number,
the heavier the cord.

Recommended Gauges (AWG) of Extension Cords

Ampere Total length of
Rating Volts cord in feet
Not 120 | 25 | 50 100 150
More M 240 | 50 | 100 | 200 300
Than ore
Than AWG
0 6 18 | 16 16 14
10 18 | 16 14 12
10 12 16 | 16 14 12
Not
12 16 14112 Recommended
Table 2



7.0 Adjustments

7.1 Aluminum resaw fence
Refer to Figures 7-1 and 7-2.

Loosen knobs (A1) until lock bar protrudes enough
on which to slide the aluminum fence plate from one
end, as shown in Figure 7-1. Retighten knobs.

Figure 7-1: vertical position

The aluminum fence plate can be installed in one of
two positions; vertically (resaw position), as shown
in Figure 7-1; or horizontally as shown in Figure 7-
2.

Horizontal position is useful for smaller workpieces.
(Zero setting of cursor cannot be used with
horizontal fence position.)

Figure 7-2: horizontal position

7.2 Fence fine adjust

Refer to Figure 7-3.

1. Loosen fence lock knob (A, Figure 7-3).
2. Loosen knob (B).

3. Slide fence to approximate position, based on
the scale measurement aligning with the right
side of resaw fence.

Tighten knob (B).

Rotate knurled knob (C) to achieve fine
adjustment.

6. When setting is reached, tighten fence lock
knob (A).

15

Figure 7-3

7.3 Table tilt
Refer to Figure 7-4.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.
2. Loosen lock handle (D).

3. Tilt table up to 45 degrees to the right (as
viewed from operator side), or up to 5 degrees
to the left.

4. Tighten lock handle.

Note: Table stop bolt (F, Figure 7-4) must be pivoted
out of the way to tilt table to the left.

Figure 7-4

7.4 Adjusting 90-degree table stop

Before adjusting the 90° table stop, the blade
tension must be properly adjusted (see sect. 7.7)

To adjust 90° table stop:

1. Loosen lock handle (D, Figure 7-4) and use
knob (E) to tilt table until it rests against table
stop bolt (F). Retighten lock handle.

2. Use a square (Figure 7-5) placed on table and
against blade to verify that table is 90 degrees
to blade.

3. If an adjustment is necessary, loosen lock
handle (D). Tilt table until it is square to blade;
then retighten lock handle.

4. Loosen lock nut (F+1) and turn table stop bolt (F)
until it contacts table. Tighten lock nut to hold
table stop in place. When tightening the nut hold
the table stop bolt in place with a wrench to
prevent movement.



5. If necessary, adjust pointer (G, Figure 15) to
zero.

Figure 7-5

7.5 Leveling table insert

Remove table insert to expose set screws in the
table ledge. Rotate screws as needed (2mm hex
key) until insert sits flush with table surface.

7.6 Installing/changing blades

|ACAUTIONI Wear gloves when handling
blades. New blades are usually packaged in
coiled position; to prevent injury uncoil them
slowly and carefully while wearing work gloves
and safety glasses.

See sect. 4.0 for specific blade sizes for your model
Band Saw.

Refer to Figures 7-6, 7-7 and 7-8.
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Loosen handle and remove it from table (see
HP6, Figure 5-3).

3. Adjust upper and lower blade guides away from
blade (see sections 7.11 through 7.13).

4. Move quick tension lever to “Full Release
(Blade Change)” position.

5. Open upper and lower doors by rotating door
knobs.

6. Pivot guide post cover out of the way (Figure 7-
6).

7. Swing lower guard (H, Figure 7-7) to the left. Tilt
table slightly if more clearance is needed to
swing guard.

Remove dust block (J, Figure 7-8).

Carefully remove blade from top wheel, then
from between upper and lower blade guides
and lower wheel. Slide blade out through slot in
table.

10. Guide new blade through table slot. Place blade
loosely in upper and lower blade guides. Make
sure blade teeth point down toward table, and
toward front of saw.

16

(If the teeth will not point down, no matter how
you orient blade, then blade is inside-out. Twist
it into correct position and re-install it.)

‘ ! |
{
{

11.

12.

13.

14.

Figure 7-8

Position blade at center of upper and lower
wheels.

Reinstall dust block (J, Figure 7-8) and table
slot handle (HP6, Figure 5-3).

Before operating band saw, the new blade must
be tensioned and tracked, in that order. Find
instructions for tensioning and tracking the
blade in sections 7.7 and 7.9.

The blade guides must also be set properly
according to instructions in sections 7.11
through 7.13.



7.7 Blade tension

Blade tension is set with the blade tension
handwheel (L, Figure 7-10) and is performed
following blade replacement and periodically as the
blade stretches from use.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.
Refer to Figures 7-9 and 7-10.

1. Place tension lever (K, Figure 7-9) in Full
Tension position.

2. Set blade tension by rotating handwheel (L)
according to the arrow directions shown in
Figure 7-10, clockwise to tighten,
counterclockwise to loosen.

3. The gauge (M) indicates approximate tension
according to the width of the blade in inches.
Initially, set the blade tension to correspond to
the width of your blade.

As you become familiar with the saw, you may find
it necessary to change the blade tension from the
initial setting.

Keep in mind that too little or too much blade tension
can cause blade breakage and/or poor cutting
performance.

Tip: When the band saw is not being used, place
tension lever to Partial Tension position — this will
prolong the blade’s life.

-y o
:9,‘ |
-

Figure 7-9

K

Decrease

Increase

Figure 7-10

7.8 Adjusting blade tension lever

The blade tension lever has an adjustment screw or
stop bushing that allows you to adjust how much
tension is released when lever is used.

To adjust tension lever:
1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Move lever to Blade Release position and
remove blade.

Move tension lever to Full Tension position.

Models JWBS-15 and JWBS-18: Turn adjust-
ment screw (Figure 7-11) until gap between
screw and wheel shaft hinge is 1/8 to 3/16 in.

Model JWBS-20: Move stop bushing (Figure 7-
12) until gap between stop bushing and wheel
shaft hinge is 1/8 to 3/16 in.

Justment Screw

stment
p 1/8"-3/1

Figure 7-11

Adjustment
Adjlistment =4 Bushing
Gdp 1/8"-3/16"

P O

Figure 7-12

7.9 Blade tracking
Refer to Figures 7-13 and 7-14.

After proper tensioning, the blade must be tracked.
“Tracking” refers to position of blade on the wheels
while machine is in operation. Tracking should be
checked periodically, and is mandatory after every
blade change. Blade tracking is done by hand with
machine disconnected from power.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Blade must be correctly tensioned (sect. 7.7).



Make sure blade guides and other parts of
machine will not interfere with blade movement.
Use handwheel (N) to lower guide post until you
can see blade through tracking window (O,
Figure 7-13).

Set blade tension lever initially to Partial
Tension-Idle/Tracking position.

ye
-

Figure 7-13
Open upper door to expose wheel.

Rotate wheel by hand, observing position of
blade through tracking window. As you rotate
wheel, move tension lever to Full Tension
position. The blade should continue to ride upon
center of tire (Figure 7-14).

approximately !

Blade —— |

centered
Blade

Tire

Wheel

10.

Figure 7-14

If blade tends to move toward edge of wheel,
set lever to Partial Tension-Idle/Tracking.

Loosen locking handle (P, Figure 7-13) and
slightly rotate tracking knob (R) with your right
hand while continuing to rotate wheel with your
left. Observe blade through tracking window.
Rotating knob clockwise will cause blade to
move toward rear edge of wheel. Rotating knob
counterclockwise will cause blade to move
toward front edge of wheel.

IMPORTANT: This adjustment is sensitive;
perform in small increments and give blade time
to react to changes.

When blade is tracking in center of wheel, re-
tighten locking handle (P), and close upper
door.

Move tension lever to Full Tension position, and
connect band saw to power. Turn it on for a brief

time to observe blade in action through tracking
window.

11. If further adjustments are needed, disconnect
from power and repeat above procedure.

7.10 Overview — bearing adjustments

Thrust (back support) bearings are located behind
saw blade and provide support to back of blade
when saw is in operation.

Guide bearings are located on either side of saw
blade and provide stability for the blade when saw
is in operation. These bearings rotate on an
eccentric shaft so distance from blade can be
adjusted for optimal performance.

7.11 Upper blade guides

|AWARNING| Unplug machine from power
source before making any adjustments! Blade
teeth are sharp — use care when working near
blade. Failure to comply may cause serious
injury.

The bearing guides should be set so that contact
between blade and guides will occur only when
blade is under pressure from a workpiece. To adjust
upper bearing guides for proper blade control,
proceed as follows.

Refer to Figures 7-15 and 7-16.

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Blade must already be tensioned and tracking
correctly. Place tension handle in Full Tension
position.

3. Lower guide post until upper guide bearings are
a few inches off table. (The reason for this will
be evident later in sect. 7.15)

4. Loosen lock knob (A, Figure 7-15).

Figure 7-15



Figure 7-16

5. Slide entire guide bracket until front of guide
bearings are about 0.015” (1/64”) behind the
blade’s gullet (curved area at base of tooth).
See Figure 7-17.

Gullet — 4

-
1
|
1
:

Approx.

0.015 Guide

Bearing

Figure 7-17
Tighten lock knob (A) to secure this position.

Loosen lock knob (B) for either of the front guide
bearings.

8. The guide bearing rotates on an eccentric shaft.
Adjust guide bearing by rotating the knurled
knob (C) until guide bearing is approximately
0.004” from blade. A quick way to achieve this
spacing is by placing a single thickness of a
crisp dollar bill (a dollar bill is approximately
0.004” thick) between blade and guide bearing.
Adjust guide bearing until it just lightly grips the
dollar bill.

NOTE: Do not force guide bearing against side
of blade. It should generally only make contact
with blade when there is pressure from the
cutting operation.

9. Tighten lock knob (B).

10. Repeat process for opposite guide bearing.

7.12 Upper thrust bearing
Refer to Figures 7-15 and 7-16.

The thrust bearing prevents backward deflection of
blade during cutting. A groove in the bearing surface
helps stabilize the moving blade.

1. Loosen lock knob (D) and slide thrust bearing
up to back of blade.

2. Adjust thrust bearing until space between
groove bottom and back edge of blade is
approximately 0.015” (1/64”). Tighten lock knob
(D).

3. |If lateral adjustment of bearing is needed to
align groove with blade, loosen set screw (E) at
front of bearing assembly, and shift bearing as
needed. Retighten set screw.

4, Make sure all lock knobs on upper guide
bearing assembly are tightened when
adjustments are finished.

7.13 Lower blade guides

|AWARNING| Unplug machine from power
source before making any adjustments! Blade
teeth are sharp - use care when working near
saw blade. Failure to comply may cause serious

injury.
Refer to Figures 7-18 and 7-19.

1. Disconnect band saw from power source.

2. Open lower door and swing lower guard out of
the way.

3. Adjust lower guide bearings and lower thrust
bearing below table in similar manner to that of
upper guide and thrust bearings.

4. Movement summary: Loosen lock knob (F) to
move entire guide bearing assembly. Loosen
lock knob (G) and rotate knob (H) to adjust
guide bearing in relation to blade. Thrust
bearing is controlled by locking knob (J) and
lateral adjustment by set screw (K).

5. Make sure all knobs and handles are tightened
after adjustments are complete.

Figure 7-18



Figure 7-19

7.14 Guide post
Refer to Figure 7-20.
1. Disconnect band saw from power source.

2. Loosen lock knob (L) and raise or lower guide
post using handwheel (M).

L
Figure 7-20

3. Position blade guide assembly so that bottom of
guide bearings are about 1/8” above material to
be cut. Or, simply lower guide post until scale
pointer (N) indicates height of your workpiece.
This provides minimal clearance between
workpiece and bottom of guide bearings, which
will minimize blade deflection as well as
enhance operator safety.

4. Tighten lock knob (L).

7.15 Guide post parallelism

The guide post should be parallel to blade
throughout vertical travel of the guide post; thus the
guide bearings will maintain their relationship to
blade at any height from the table and won’t require
re-setting each time guide post is moved. This
setting has been accurately made by the
manufacturer and should not require immediate
attention, but may be checked in future as follows:

1. Disconnect band saw from power source.

2. Move blade tension lever to Full Tension
position.

3. The guide bearings in low position should
already be set in relation to blade (see sect.

20

7.11). Also, the table must be square with blade
(see sect. 7.4).

4. Loosen lock knob (L, Figure 7-20) and raise
guide post to a high position.

5. Confirm that guide post travels straight up and
down, and guide bearings maintain their
relationship to blade.

6. If guide post does not go straight up and down
(blade begins deflecting when guide post is
raised), slightly loosen the screws (O) and turn
any of the set screws (P) as needed to bring
guide post into line.

7. When finished adjusting, securely tighten the
four screws (O).

8. Verify the setting by raising and lowering guide
post.

7.16 Changing blade speed
AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

The JWBS-18 and JWBS-20 band saws have two
blade-speed options which is determined by the
position of the pulley drive belt. Refer to sect. 4.0 for
speed specifications.

1. Loosen lock handle (A, Figure 7-21).

B

Figure 7-21

2. Release belt tension by pulling handle (B) up,
then tighten lock handle (A) to maintain raised
position.

Open lower wheel door.
4. Refer to Figure 7-22:

For higher blade-speed — place poly V-belt in
inner position on spindle and motor pulleys as
shown.

For lower blade-speed — place poly V-belt in
outer position on pulleys.

After repositioning belt:

5. Loosen lock handle (A, Figure 7-21). Apply belt
tension by slightly pushing down handle (B).



6. Tighten lock handle (A) to secure motor
position.

Low
Speed
position

High
Speed
position

MOTOR MOTOR

Figure 7-22

7.17 Drive belt replacement and
tensioning

The drive belt and pulleys are properly adjusted by
the manufacturer. However, belt tension should be
occasionally checked when the band saw is new, as
a new belt may stretch slightly during the breaking-
in process.

AWARNING Disconnect machine from

power source before making any adjustments.

If belt becomes worn, cracked, frayed or glazed, it
should be replaced as follows:

1. Disconnect machine from power source.

2. Open upper and lower doors and remove blade.
3. Loosen motor lock handle (A, Figure 7-21).
4

Raise motor lift handle (B) and retighten lock
handle (A) to hold motor in raised position.

5. Open lower wheel door. Remove bolt and
washers, and remove wheel. If lower wheel
does not come off easily you may need to use
a pulley puller to remove it.

6. Remove old belt from around motor pulley, and
then from around lower wheel pulley.

7. Install new belt, making sure it seats properly in
pulley grooves. Note: See sect. 7.16 for speed
positioning.

8. Check pulley alignment. Refer to sect. 7.18,
then return here to step 9.

9. Reinstall lower wheel, bolt and washers, and
tighten.

10. Loosen motor lock handle (A, Figure 7-21) and
allow motor to lower. Check tension by pushing

21

with moderate pressure on the belt halfway
between the pulleys. An adequately tensioned
belt will deflect about 1/2”. If tension isn’t strong
enough, push down on motor.

11. Tighten motor lock handle (A).

12. Install blade, and verify blade tension and
tracking before operating (sect 7.7 and 7.9).

7.18 Pulley alignment

Pulley alignment is done in conjunction with poly V-
belt replacement.

If you are just beginning the alignment, start with
sect. 7.17.

If you were directed here, proceed as follows:

1. Place a straight edge against wheel pulley and
motor pulley. If straight edge does not sit flush
against both pulleys, alignment is necessary.

If alignment is necessary:

2. Loosen two set screws on motor (lower) pulley
with 4mm hex wrench.

Adjust motor pulley by sliding in or out.

Confirm alignment of poly V-belt using the
straight edge.

5. Retighten the two set screws on the motor
pulley.

7.19 Brushes

An adjustable brush is located in the lower wheel
housing. It should remain in constant contact with
blade and wheel to prevent buildup of gum and
debris. Loosen screw and adjust as needed, then
retighten screw.

8.0 Operating controls

8.1 Start/stop switch

Press the green on button (A, Figure 8-1) to start.
Press the red stop button (B) to stop.

Figure 8-1 — Start/Stop Switch



On 3- and 5-horsepower models, the on button will
light up when it is pushed and saw is operating.
(There is no light on 1-3/4 HP models.)

The switch has a safety feature that prevents
unauthorized or accidental starting of the machine.
With band saw turned off, slide safety key (C, Figure
8-1) up and remove it from switch. This piece must
be re-inserted before band saw can operate.

9.0 Operation

The following section contains basic information,
and is not intended to cover all possible applications
or techniques using the band saw. Consult
published sources of information, acquire formal
training, and/or talk to experienced band saw users
to gain proficiency and knowledge of band saw
operations.

(The following figures may or may not show your
specific band saw, but procedures are the same.)

9.1 General procedure

1. Make sure the blade and upper and lower
bearings are properly adjusted for tension and
tracking.

2. Adjust blade guide assembly so that the guide
bearings are just above workpiece (about 3/16”)
allowing minimum exposure to blade. See
Figure 9-1.

3. If using the fence, move it into position and lock
it to the guide rail. If you are using the miter
gauge for a crosscut, the fence should be
moved safely out of the way.

4. Turn on band saw and allow a few seconds for
the machine to reach full speed.

AWARNING Whenever possible, use a push

stick, hold-down, power feeder, jig, or similar
device while feeding stock, to prevent your
hands getting too close to the blade.

5. Place the straightest edge of the workpiece
against the fence, and push the workpiece
slowly into the blade. Do not force the
workpiece into the blade.

ACAUTION When cutting, do not overfeed

the blade; overfeeding will reduce blade life and
may cause the blade to break.

6. When cutting long stock, the operator should
use roller stands, support tables, or an assistant
to help stabilize the workpiece.

22

Workpiece

Figure 9-1

9.2 Ripping

Ripping is cutting lengthwise through the workpiece,
and with the grain (of wood stock). See Figure 9-2.

RS

Figre 9-2
9.3 Crosscutting

Crosscutting is cutting across the grain of the
workpiece, while using the miter gauge to feed the
workpiece into the blade.

Slide the bar of the miter gauge into the end of the
slot on the table.

The right hand should hold the workpiece steady
against the miter gauge, while the left hand pushes
the miter gauge past the blade, as shown in Figure
9-3.

Do not use the fence in conjunction with the miter

gauge. The offcut of the workpiece must not be
constrained during or after the cutting process.

ACAUTION Using the fence in conjunction
with the miter gauge can cause binding and
possible damage to the blade.




Figure 9-3

9.4 Resawing

Resawing is the process of slicing stock to reduce
its thickness, or to produce boards that are thinner
than the original  workpiece.  Figure 9-4
demonstrates resawing.

The ideal blade for resawing is the widest one the
machine can handle, as the wider the blade the
better it can hold a straight line.

When resawing thin stock, use a push block, push
stick, or similar device to keep your hands away
from the blade.

9.5 Blade lead

Blade lead, or drift, is when the blade begins to
wander off the cutting line even when the band saw
fence is being used. Figure 9-5 shows an example
of blade lead. It is more common with small, narrow
blades, and is almost always attributable to poor
blade quality, or lack of proper adjustments. Inspect
the band saw for the following:

e Fence not parallel to miter slot and blade.
¢ Blade not tensioned correctly.
e Blade is dull.

e Teeth have excessive “set’” on one side of
blade.

e Workpiece being fed too quickly.

23

9.6 Saw blade selection

Using the proper blade for the job will increase the
operating efficiency of your band saw, help reduce
necessary saw maintenance, and improve your
productivity. Thus, it is important to follow certain
guidelines when selecting a saw blade.

Here are factors to consider when selecting a blade:
O The type of material you will be cutting.
O The thickness of the workpiece or part.

O The features of the workpiece or part, such
as bends or curves with small radii.

These factors are important because they involve
basic concepts of saw blade design. There are five
(5) blade features that are normally changed to meet
certain kinds of sawing requirements. They are:

1. width

pitch (number of teeth per inch)
tooth form (or shape)

the "set" of the teeth

the blade material itself.

9.7 Width

Band saw blades come in different standard widths,
measured from the back of the blade to the tip of the
tooth. Generally, wider blades are used for ripping
or making straight cuts; narrower blades are often
used when the part being cut has curves with small
radii. When cutting straight lines with a narrow
blade, the blade may have a tendency to wander,
causing blade lead. (refer to sect. 9.5).

9.8 Pitch

Pitch is measured in "teeth per inch" (TPI). Figure 9-
6 shows blades with different pitches. A fine pitch
(more teeth per inch) will cut more slowly but
smoother. A coarse pitch (fewer teeth per inch) will
cut rougher but faster. As a rule of thumb, the thicker
the workpiece, the coarser will be the blade pitch. If
you have to cut a hard or very brittle material, you
will probably want to use a blade with a finer pitch in
order to get good clean cuts.

o~ Db



General rule: Use a blade that will have no fewer
than 6 and no more than 12 teeth in the workpiece
at any given time.

Gullet —

f

Pitch

(No. of teeth
in1inch)

|

COARSE MEDIUM FINE

Figure 9-6
9.9 Shape

Figure 9-7 shows common types of tooth shape.
Tooth shape has an effect on cutting rate, and with
few exceptions, the Skip and Hook types are used
to obtain higher feed rates when cutting thick
workpieces. Variable-tooth blades are also
available, which combine features of the other
styles.

REGULAR SKIP HOOK VARIABLE

Figure 9-7
9.10 Set

The term "set" refers to the way in which the saw
teeth are bent or positioned. Set patterns are usually
selected depending on the type of material that
needs to be cut. Three common set patterns are
shown in Figure 9-8.

Generally, the Raker set is used for cutting metal
workpieces; the Wave set, when the thickness of the
workpiece changes, such as cutting hollow tubing or
structurals. The Straight set is most often preferred
when cutting wood or plastics.

24

RAKER STRAIGHT WAVE

Figure 9-8
9.11 Material

Band saw blades can be made from different types
of materials. Some of the most common include
spring steel, carbon steel, carbon steel equipped
with a high speed or welded edge (bi-metal), or
carbide tips. A special type of saw blade is made
from "high speed steel"; these should not be used
on band saws with low rates of speed.

Because of the importance of blade selection, it is
recommended that you use the Blade Selection
Guide in sect. 11.0.

9.12 Blade breakage

Band saw blades are subject to high stresses and
breakage may sometimes be unavoidable.
However, many factors can be controlled to help
prevent most blade breakage. Here are some
common causes for breakage:

1. Misalignment of blade guides

Feeding work too fast

Using a wide blade to cut a short radius curve
Excessive tension

Teeth are dull or improperly set

Upper guides are set too high off workpiece
Faulty weld on blade

No ok oN



10.0 User-maintenance

AWARNING Before any intervention on the
machine, disconnect it from the electrical
supply by pulling out the plug. Failure to comply
may cause serious injury.

Clean band saw regularly to remove any resinous
deposits and sawdust.

Keep miter slot, and guide bearings, clean and free
of resin.

Keep blade clean and sharp. Check it periodically
for cracks or other signs of wear.

The drive belt should be checked periodically. If it
looks worn, frayed, glazed or otherwise damaged,
replace it.

Check that the cleaning brush over the band wheel
is working properly, and remove any deposits from
the band wheels to avoid vibration and blade
breakage.

Do not let saw dust build up in the upper and lower
wheel housings. Vacuum or blow out dust from
inside cabinet. (Use proper dust mask equipment).

The table surface must be kept clean and free of rust
for best results. If rust appears, it can often be
removed with a mixture of household ammonia,
good commercial detergent and #000 steel wool.
Alternatively, commercial rust removers can be
found at many hardware stores.

25

Apply a light coat of paste wax to the table surface.
Aerosol protectants are also available in major
hardware stores and supply catalogs. Whatever
method is chosen, the coating should protect the
metal and provide a smooth surface, without
staining workpieces.

If the power cord is worn, cut, or damaged in any
way, have it replaced immediately.

Connect the band saw to a JET dust collection
system of appropriate capacity.

Vacuum out the motor fan cover.

10.1 Lubrication points

1. Periodically apply a light, non-hardening grease
to rack and pinion system of guide post.

Grease sliding surfaces of the table trunnions.

Oil any pins, shafts, and joints. (Do not get oil
on pulleys or belts.)

4. Clean and oil the tensioning mechanism if it
becomes difficult to adjust.

Note: Bearings on the band saw are pre-lubricated
and sealed, and do not require attention.
10.2 Additional servicing

Any other servicing should be performed by an
authorized service representative.



11.0 Blade Selection Guide

Table 3

Identify the material and thickness of your workpiece. The chart will show the recommended PITCH, blade TYPE,
and FEED RATE.

Key: H — Hook L - Low
S — Skip M — Medium
R — Regular H — High

Example: 10/H/M means 10 teeth per inch / Hook Type Blade / Medium Feed

Workpiece Thickness
Material/s
1/2" 1" 3" 6+ll
Hardwood 10/R/L | 8/RIL 3/HM 3/HM
Woods
Softwood 10/R/L | 8/R/L 3/H/M 3/H/M
Carbon 10/R/L | 6/R/L 3/SIM 3/SIM
Non- Mica 32/RL | - - -
Metals | aAgpestos 8RIL |6RIL | 3/SM | 3/S/M
Hard Rubber 10/R/L 8/R/L 6/R/M 2/S/H
Formica 14/R/M | 10/R/M | 4/H/H 4/H/H
Masonite 10/R/L | 4/S/L 3/SIM 3/HM
Plastics Micarta 14/R/M | 10/R/M | 4/H/H 3/HH
Plexiglas 10/R/L | 6/R/L 3/SIM 3/SIM
Paper 14/R/L 10/R/L | 4/S/L 3/SIM
Study the part drawing or prototype, or actually CUTTING RADII

measure the smallest cutting radius required, and
locate this radius (in inches) on the chart at the right.
Follow the curve to where the approximate blade 7R 5716R 3%R 2R

width is specified. If a radius falls between two of the 1716R
curves, select the widest blade that will saw this

radius.

This procedure should be used for making initial

blade selections. These recommendations can, of 1/aFi
course, be adjusted to meet specific requirements

of a cutting job. Compromises may be necessary if

)tl)lc;udgannot find all needed specifications in a single % " Y% Y Yie
' WIDTH OF SAW
BLADE IN INCHES

26



12.0 Troubleshooting JWBS-series Band Saws

12.1 Operational problems

Table 4

Symptom

Probable Cause

Correction *

Table tilt does not hold
position under load.

Lock handle not tight.

Tighten lock handle.

Trunnion locking mechanism is broken
or worn.

Replace trunnion locking mechanism.

Table will not tilt.

Trunnion not lubricated.

Lubricate trunnion.

Trunnion jammed.

Disassemble and replace jammed parts.

Table vibration while
sawing.

Drive belt too slack.

Increase tension on drive belt. Replace
belt if worn.

Incorrect choice of saw blade pitch.

Check blade selection chart and use
correct blade.

Saw dust or debris on band wheel. Or
tire is worn/damaged.

Keep band wheels clean. Replace tires if
necessary.

Surface finish on
workpiece is rough.

Blade pitch too coarse.

Change to finer pitch blade.

Workpiece being fed too strongly.

Reduce feed force.

Blade cutting
inaccurately. Cuts not
straight.

Gum or pitch on blade.

Clean blade.

Worn blade teeth or damaged blade.

Replace blade.

Fence not parallel to blade.

Align fence properly.

Incorrect adjustment of blade guides.

Adjust blade guides properly.

Workpiece being fed too strongly.

Reduce feed force.

Upper blade guides not located close
enough to workpiece.

Position guides about 1/8" above

workpiece.

Incorrect choice of saw blade for that
particular operation.

Install correct blade.

Blade tension too light.

Increase tension.

Blade cannot be
tensioned properly.

Tension spring is fatigued.

Replace tension spring (contact JET
service representative).

Blade binds in
workpiece.

Incorrect blade tension or damaged
blade.

Correct accordingly.

Blade too wide for desired radius.

Select narrower blade.

Blade forms cracks at
base of teeth.

Teeth not suitable for operation, or
incorrectly set.

Replace with proper blade.

Blade thickness not suitable for band
wheel diameter.

Replace with proper thickness blade.

Blade sharpened incorrectly, becomes
overheated.

Sharpen blade properly or replace.

Band wheels have become misaligned.

Contact service representative.

Cracks on back edge
of blade.

Workpiece being fed too quickly.

Reduce feed speed to lessen strain on
blade.

Welding on blade not perfectly aligned.

Eliminate welded part, and re-weld
properly; or acquire a new blade. Round
the back edge of a new blade.

Thrust bearing is worn; caused by
constant contact with back of blade.

Replace thrust bearing. Adjust new
bearing according to instructions.

27




Symptom

Probable Cause

Correction *

Blade breaks
prematurely.

Feed force too great.

Reduce feed force.

Blade pitch too coarse.

Refer to blade selection chart; use finer
pitch blade.

Guide bearings not properly supporting
blade.

Check guide bearings for correct
position and signs of wear. Adjust or
replace as needed.

Blade tensioned too tightly.

Reduce tension.

Blade breaks close to
weld.

Blade overheated during welding.

Have blade annealed, or eliminate brittle
part and weld correctly.

Blade cooled too rapidly after welding.

Have blade annealed, or eliminate brittle
part and weld correctly.

Premature dulling of
saw teeth.

Blade pitch too fine.

Refer to blade selection chart. Use blade
with coarser pitch.

Feed pressure too light.

Increase feed pressure.

Cutting rate too low.

Increase feed pressure and cutting rate.

Incorrect choice of blade.

Re-examine material. Select proper
blade from chart.

Chipped tooth or foreign object lodged in
cut.

Stop saw and remove lodged particle.
Replace blade if damaged.

* WARNING: Some corrections may require a qualified electrician.

28




12.2 Mechanical and electrical problems

Table 5

Symptom

Probable Cause

Correction *

Machine will not
start/restart or
repeatedly trips circuit
breaker or blows
fuses.

No incoming power.

Verify machine connections.

Cord damaged.

Replace cord.

Band Saw frequently trips.

One cause of overloading trips which are
not electrical in nature is too heavy a cut.
The solution is to reduce feed pressure
into the blade. If this does not resolve the
issue, check for loose electrical lead.

Building circuit breaker trips or fuse
blows.

Verify that band saw is on a circuit of
correct size. If circuit size is correct,
there is probably a loose electrical lead.
Check amp setting on motor starter.

Overload automatic reset has not reset.

When the 3HP and 5HP Band Saw
overloads on the circuit break built into
the motor starter, it takes time for the
machine to cool down before restart.
Allow machine to adequately cool before
attempting restart. If problem persists,
check amp setting on the motor starter
inside the electrical box.

Switch or motor failure (how to
distinguish).

If you have access to a voltmeter, you
can separate a starter failure from a
motor failure by first, verifying incoming
voltage at 115 +/-10% (or 230+/-10%)
and second, checking the voltage
between starter and motor at 115 +/-10%
(or 230+/-10%). If incoming voltage is
incorrect, you have a power supply
problem. If voltage between starter and
motor is incorrect, you have a starter
problem. If voltage between starter and
motor is correct, you have a motor
problem.

Motor overheated.

Clean motor of dust or debris to allow
proper air circulation. Allow motor to cool
down before restarting.

Motor failure.

If electric motor is suspect, you have two
options: Have a qualified electrician test
the motor for function or remove the
motor and take it to a qualified electric
motor repair shop for testing.

Miswiring of unit.

Double check to confirm all electrical
connections are correct. Refer to wiring
diagram to make needed corrections.

Switch failure.

If the start/stop switch is suspect, you
have two options: Have a qualified
electrician test the switch for function, or
purchase a new start/stop switch and
establish if that was the problem on
change-out.

Band Saw does not
attain full speed.

Extension cord too light or too long.

Replace with adequate size and length
cord.

Low current.

Contact a qualified electrician.

* WARNING: Some corrections may require a qualified electrician.

29




13.0 Replacement Parts

Replacement parts are listed on the following pages. To order parts or reach our service department, call 1-800-
274-6848 Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. CST. Having the Model Number and Serial Number of

your machine available when you call will allow us to serve you quickly and accurately.

30



13.1.1 JWBS-15 Assembly — Exploded View

31



32



13.1.2 JWBS-15 Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T PM1500-004.............. Lifting RiNG....ceeeeeeee e 1Y O 1
2 JWBS15-102............. Machine Main Body Frame......... ..ot e 1
K S TS-1482021 .............. Hex Cap Bolt ... MBX12 .o 1
. JWBS15-104.............. Power Cord.......ooeiiieiee e 1-3/4HP....ocoii 1
.................. JWBS15-104B........... Power Cord..........ccooeeiriiiiriiiiieeeieeeesiieeeeseeeeeeeee. SHP 1
5 TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... MB .o 2
LI PM1500-011.............. TenSioN POINEET .. ... —eee e 1
T PM1500-012.............. RS =T 0 IR TSR 1
8 TS-1503111 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceeiiceeriiceeeeeee. MBX50 .......ceeeiieeeeiiennn. 1
9 e TS-2311061 .............. HeX NUL....o e MB .o 1
10 e TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
11 TS-1504031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........occceeiiiieriiiceeeeeen. MBX16 ..., 2
12 e JWBS15-112............. Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket............ccoo i e 1
13 s JWBS15-113............. AJUSEING BOL......eeee e e 1
14 . JWBS15-114 ............. Handwheel............cooo e B e 1
15 e TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw .........coccoevieiiieeeiiieeeeeen. MBX20 ......cooeeeieeeee. 2
16 . e JWBS15-116............. UPPEr Shaft ...t eee e 1
17 e JWBS15-117 ............. SPriNg Pin .. B5X36 ..o 1
18 JWBS15-118............. Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket...........cccoooiiii e 1
19 e JWBS15-119............. Upper Wheel Shaft ... e 1
20 e JWBS15-120............. S o] 13T SRR 1
21 PM1500-010-02 ........ BUSING e e e e e as 1
22 e JWBS15-122............. PN e B3X20 ..o 1
23 e JWBS15-123............. (o To= 1 (= =] (oo GO USSR 1
24 ... BB-51201 ......cccce..... Bearing ....cooueieeeee e 51201 e 1
25 PM1500-019.............. Upper Wheel Assembly ..........oocoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, B15" 1
26 .. TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y R 2
27 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... M8 ..., 2
28 e TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap Bolt .......ceooviiiiiiii, M8BX20 ......oveeiiieeeeen. 2
29 JWBS15-129............. Saw Blade..........ccoooiiii 133"L x 1/2” W x 0.026"T x 6 TPI ...... 1
30 i PM1500-020.............. Lower Wheel Assembly ..........occoiiiiiiiiiiieieeee, B15" 1
31 PM1500-050.............. VIEWING WINAOW ...t ceeeeiee e e e e e seee e e e eeeeeeeans 2
32 . TS-1541021 .............. NYION NUL ... MB .o 4
33 e TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........occceveiiieniiiceeeeeen. MBX10 ..., 2
34 JWBS15-134............. Lo o 1Y ol oo USSR 1
35 JWBS15-135............. Socket Head Cap Screw .........occceviiiieriiiceeeeeen. MAX8 ..o, 8
36 .. JWBS15-136............. LOWEE DOOK ...ttt e s —eeeenateeeeateeeeaaneeeaeaneeeeanns 1
37 e PM1800B-027-026 .... Retaining RiNG .......cocoieriiiieeieeeeee e E15 s 1
38 JWBS15-138............. 1S 0T 3 o = SRS 1
39 i JET-138-R2000......... N 1= Qo Yo o TSR 138x57mm ... 1
40 ... JWBS15-140............. 1] o o] o 1= SR 760x10mm T=1............. 1
41 JWBS15-141............. ST o o] o 1= R 16x5mm T=2................. 1
42 TS-1532032 .............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccooiiiiiiiieeeeee e M4X10 ..., 1
43 .. JOSS-S-213.............. On/Off Switch Assembly...........ccccooiiiiiiiii, 1-3/4HP...c.ooiii 1
.................. JOSS-S-213SK......... Safety Key for JOSS-S-213 (not shown) .......ccccoes v 1
.................. JWBS15-143B........... Control Switch Assembly............cccccoiiiiiiiiic et BHP 1
.................. JWBS15-143BSK...... Safety Key for JWBS15-143B (not shown).........cccc. coveiiiiciieriiiieenieeeeeee 1
44 ... JWBS15-144 ............ MOtOr COrd.... ..o 14AWGX3C.....oceieeee 1
45 TS-1533052 .............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccooviiiiiiiiieeee e MSX16 .., 2
46 .............. JWBS15-146............. Magnetic Switch Assembly..........cccocooiiiiiiininenn. 3HPonly ... 1
.................. JWBS15-146CS......... Contactor SWItCh .........coiiiiiie s e
.................. JWBS15-1460P........ Overload Protector ... eiies e sieeeeeneeees
47 TS-1533032 .............. Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiiieeeeeee e MSX10 .., 2
48 ... TS-0733041 .............. Ext. Tooth Lock Washer ...........ccccooiiiiniiiieee. M5 4
49 PM1800B-159............ Special Washer ... B16x8.2x0.4T ............... 2
50 . JWBS15-150............. Poly V Belt ... 350J9 .. 1
51 e PM1500-025.............. MOLOT PUIIEY ...t —eee e e e e e e eeeeeeenns 1
52 . TS-1523041 .............. St SCreW ... MBX12 .o 2
53 e TS-2311061 .............. HeX NUL....o e MB .o 2
54 .. JWBS18DX-249........ Dust ColleCt INSErt .......ooo et e 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
55 JWBS15-155............. DG I = (SRR 1
56 .o TS-2361061 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooo oo, 2
57 i TS-2246122 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccooiieiiieenneenn. MBX12 .., 2
58 e PM1500-074.............. Tension Quick Release Lever Shaft ...t oo 1
59 TS-1540083 .............. HEeX NUL. ..o MA2. e 1
60 ..o JWBS15-160............. Tension Quick Release LeVver ...t e 1
(O JWBS15-161............. L o SRR 1
62 ..o TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoieriiienneenn. M8BX20 ......oveeiieeeeeen. 4
63 .. TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooieie e, 4
64 ..o TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 4
65 .. PM1500-070.............. Shaft Fixed BIOCK.........ceeeieeieeee e e eice e e e 1
66 ... TS-1503061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........occoeveiiieeeiiiieeeeeen. MBX25 ..., 1
67 e PM1500-069.............. L7 3o TSRS 1
68 ..o JWBS15-168.............. LoCKk KNOD ..o M10X53 ....eeeiieeeeeene 1
69 ... PM1500-068.............. Lock Handle..........oooroieeee e 1Y O 1
70 e, JWBS15-170............. LoCK KNOD ... M10X25 ..o 1
Y 135041 .o, g o] o XS 2
T2 . TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceeeiiieriiiceeeeee. MBX20 ......cccoeeeieeeeen. 2
73 e JWBS15-173............. 071 Y O 1
T4 . 6286494 .................... Pan Head Screw.........ccccoooiiiiiiieeeee e MBEX6 ..o, 1
75 . TS-1482051 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......coo it MBX25 ......ovieiiieeee, 1
P4 I TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
TT e PM1500-058.............. 2] DT o ST 1
78 e TS-1541021 .............. Hex Nylon Lock Nut...........ccoiiiiiiieeee, MG, 1
79 . JWBS15-179............. Lower Blade GUArd...........ccoiiiiiieiiee et e 1
80 . TS-2246082 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........cccooocoieiiieeeneenn. MBX8 ..., 2
81 i TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaSher.........oooiiiiieee e 1Y 2
82 TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y G 2
83 e TS-1490041 .............. HexX Cap SCreW......coooiiieiee e M8BX25 ... 1
84 .. JWBS15-184 ............. T8 o] 0 o] o e = LS 2
85 TS-1541031 .............. HEX NUL ... 1Y 1
86 ..o TS-1541031 .............. NYIoN NUL ... 1Y 1
87 i TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
88 i TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coocoeveiiiieeenieeeeeee. M8BX20 ..., 1
89 . PM1500-077.............. LT TS =Y S 1
90 . PM1500-137.............. ] (= S 1
1S I TS-1524051 .............. Set SCreW ... MB8X20 ...eeeeiieeiiereienns 4
92 . TS-1540061 .............. HEeX NUL....o e 1Y 4
93 e JWBS15-193............. Lower Wheel Shaft ..........oooiiiiieeeee e e 1
94 PM1500-062.............. Strain Relief ... ..o PG13.5. e 2
95 PM1500-039.............. TapPiNg SCreW......cueiie e MAX8 ..., 2
96 ..ooeeneen. PM1500-083.............. Strain Relief Fixed Plate ............ccccooiiiiiiiiee. for 1-3/4 HP .................. 1
.................. JWBS15-196A........... Strain Relief Fixed Plate .............ccccccoeeoeeevcecc . for 3HP 1
97 e JWBS15-197............. [ = o [ O 1
98 .. TS-1540061 .............. HeX NUL....o e 1Y R 1
99 . TS-149105 ................ HeX Cap SCreW......cooociiiiiiee e M10X35 .....ooeeeieieee. 1
100 ............ TS-2361101 .............. Spring Washer ... M10..oe e, 2
101 .o JWBS15-1101........... 1Y Fo) (o SR 1-3/4HP....cocii 1
................ JWBS18B-1101FM ...... Motor Fan (not ShOWN) ........oooiiiiie e e ]
.............. JWBS18B-1101FMC ... Motor Fan Cover (Not ShOWN).........oocooiiiiiiiiiiees e
.............. JWBS18B-1101SC ...... Start Capacitor (not shown)....................c...c........... 300MFD, 250VAC........ 1
.............. JWBS18B-1101RC....... Running Capacitor (not shown)............................... 40uF, 250VAC .............. 1
.............. JWBS18B-1101JB........ Junction BoxX (N0t ShOWN) ......cooiiiiiiii e e
.............. JWBS18B-1101JBC .... Junction Box Cover (N0t Shown)...........oocoiiiiiiiiiiit e 1
.............. JWBS18B-1101CS ...... Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ..o e
.............. JWBS15-1101A oo e MOTOF e eseee e SHP230V 1
.............. JWBS18B-1101AMF.... Motor Fan (Not ShOWN) ......oooiiiie et e ]
............. JWBS18B-1101AMFC .. Motor Fan Cover (N0t ShOWN) .........oociiiiiiiiiiieit e
............. JWBS18B-1101ASC..... Start Capacitor (not shown)..............ccccceeueeeeneeeee... 300MFD, 250VAC......... 1
............. JWBS18B-1101ARC..... Running Capacitor (not shown)............................... 60pF, 300VAC .............. 1
............ JWBS18B-1101AJB........ Junction Box (N0t ShOWN) ........eoiiiiii et e
............ JWBS18B-1101AJBC..... Junction Box Cover (not Shown)..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

34



Index No. Part No. Description Size

.................. JWBS18B-1101ACS . Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ............cccooiiiiiiiiis e
102 ............ PM1500-015.............. Motor Bracket Lock Handle ..............ccccoeiineeeen. M10x33.......
103 ..o TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... M10............
104 ............ JWBS15-1104 ........... Y/ To) (o] g =1 = o3 (= (S
105............ PM1500-038.............. Locating BIOCK ......cooiiee e e
106 ............ TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoieiiieeineenn. M8x20........
L0 A TS-1502031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceeiiceeriiceeeeeen. M5x12.........
108 ............ TS-1550031 .............. Flat Washer ... M5
109............ JWBS15-1109........... Magnet... ..o 7x340mm...
110 .o JWBS15-1110........... Blade Guard COVEr..........occiiiiiiieeeeee e e
111 PM1800B-093............ Viewing WINAOW .......oooiiiiie s eeieeeeeiieee s
112 . TS-1521011 .............. Set SCreW ... M4x4 ..........
113 e 5302731 ., Set SCreW ... M8x6..........
114 ... TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8..ooovere.
115 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... M8.............
116 .o TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........cccoooioieriiiieeneeen. M8x20........
117 e TS-1523041 .............. Set SCreW ... M6x12........
118 .o JWBS15-1118............ Handwheel............coooi e B e
119 . JWBS15-1119........... Handle ... M8..ooovere.
120 ............ JWBS15-1120........... Guide Bar Bracket Assembly..........cooooiiiiiiiiiiiies e,
121 e JWBS15-1121........... Upper Blade Guide Assembly ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiies v
122 ... JWBS15-1122........... Miter Gauge Assembly ... e
123 .. JWBS15-1123........... Rip Fence Assembly ... e
124 ........... JWBS15-1124 ........... ROI PN e D4x8 ..........
125 ... JWBS15-1125........... Table INSErt.... ..o s e
126 ............ TS-1522011 .............. Set SCreW ... M5X5...........
127 JWBS15-1127 ........... TabIE e 21-1/2"x16"
128 ............ TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... M10............
129 ............ TS-1490021 .............. HexX Cap SCreW......coooiiiiieee e M8x16........
130 ............ TS-149105 ................ HeX Cap SCreW......coooeiiiiiiee e M10x35 ......
131 TS-1540061 .............. HeX NUL....o e M8..ooovern.
132............ TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8...oovere.
133 . JWBS15-1133........... Handle ... M8x45........
134 ............ TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... M10............
135 TS-2361101 .............. Spring Washer ... M10............
136 ............ TS-1505051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceeeiceeeiieeeeeeen. M10x35.......
137 o JWBS15-1137 ........... Lower Blade Guide Assembly ...........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiins v
138 e JWBS15-1138............ Trunnion Support Bracket Assembly ...........ccccoooiiis veiiiiiiiiieens
139 . TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8..oooeere.
140 ............ TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... M8.............
141 ... TS-1490041 .............. Hex Cap SCreW......coo i M8x25........
142 ............ 7015-48.....ccoeie. Set SCreW ... M8x30........
143 ............ TS-1541031 .............. Hex Nylon Lock Nut...........cccoiiiiiieee, M8..............
144 .......... JWBS15-1144 ........... T 1] o S

35



13.2.1 JWBS-15 Rip Fence Assembly — Exploded View

13.2.2 JWBS-15 Rip Fence Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No.

.................. JWBS15-1123..........
T e JWBS15-1123-201....
2 e JWBS15-1123-202....
TR JWBS15-1123-203.....
4o TS-2311101 ............
5o, TS-2361101 ............
B e TS-1550071 ............
T o, JWBS15-1123-207 ....
8 e JWBS15-1123-208....
LS I PM1500-107-10 ......
10 i, JWBS15-1123-210....
I JWBS15-1123-211.....
12 . TS-1540061 ............
13 e JWBS15-1123-213....
14 . JWBS15-1123-214....
15 . PM1800B-059-017 ....
16 e JWBS15-1123-216....
17 . JWBS15-1123-217....
18 . JWBS15-1123-218....
19 i, JWBS15-1123-219....

Description Size Qty
Rip Fence Assembly (#1 thru 18) .......oooiiiiii e e
FENCE BOY ...t —eee e 1
[0 To7 1 = 7= 1
Fence, Aluminum..............ccoooovviiiiiiiii 462MM.cenniiiiiiieeeeees 1
NUE e MAO e, 6
Spring Washer ... M10..ooe e, 2
Flat Washer ..o 1Y O 4
SEESCrEW ... M10X80........cevvvveeeeenes 2
13 [o ] o M8BX40 ... 2
RESIStANCE Pad .....oeeeeiiieeeeeee s e 1
Adjustment KNob ... M8BX50 ......eveeiieeeeenen, 1
[T o gAY T 1 N 1
NUE e M8 e, 2
13 [o ] o M8BX40 ... 1
[0 Tor=1 (30 =] o o] N 1
1070 0TI o4 [T TSR 1
12 [0 o MBX14 ... 1
Fence Guide Rail.......cccooooviiviiieeiiiiiiieeec e, (G710 2110 o P 1
SCaAlB...eiee e 350MM....cccvveeeiieiieeeee 1
Wave Washer..........oooeeeiiiiiieee e @8X13 MM ..oeeeeeee. 1

36



13.3.1 JWBS-15/18/20 Trunnion Support Bracket Assembly — Exploded View

37



13.3.2 JWBS-15/18/20 Trunnion Support Bracket Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS15-1138A......... Trunnion Support Bracket Assembly (#1 thru 34) ... ...
T TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8 X @23 ... 2
2 e TS-2361081 .............. LOCK WaSher.........ooo i 1Y 1
3 e TS-1541031 .............. Nylon Lock Hex Nut...........ccooiiiiiee e, L 2
S TS-2171012 .............. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............c.cc.......... MAXB ..., 2
5 PM1500-085-05 ........ L TCT T = o2 1
L S TS-2284061 .............. Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw .............ccccoceee... MAXB ..., 1
T, JWBS15-1138-307.... Carriage Bolt........cooiee e, M8X90 ......eeeeiiieeee. 2
8 e PM1500-085-08 ........ TrUNNION BIOCK ... s eeeiee e e 1
10 e JWBS15-1138-310.... LOCK HaNdIe......... .ot et e s 1
11 PM1500-085-11 ........ LS o= L= S 1
12 PM1500-085-12 ........ Adjustment Knob Bolt...........ooo e e 1
13 TS-1550021 .............. Flat Washer ... M4 X D8 ..o, 2
14 PM1500-085-14 ........ ANGIE POINEET ... eee e e enee e 1
15 JWBS15-1138-315.... Adjustment Knob Bolt ..o L 1
16 e PM1500-085-16 ........ (o Tod ¢ o T {13V SRRSO 1
17 e TS-2311061 .............. HEX NUL ... MB .o 2
18 e PM1500-085-18 ........ AdJUSTMENE PIAte ...t e 1
19 s 5712561 ...cccoeeeee. Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............c.cc.......... MBEX8 ..o, 2
20 e PM1500-085-20 ........ SEE SCIBW ...ttt ettt e tes teeenaeeeanee e e eeeeneeeaeeanaeeans 1
21 e PM1500-085-21 ........ [0 Tod 1 g o o SRS 1
22 e JWBS15-1138-322.... Trunnion Support Bracket......... ..o e 1
23 e PM1500-085-23 ........ LT T USSR 1
24 ............. TS-2235061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........coooceeeeiieeeeiiee e MBEXB ... 6
25 PM1500-085-25 ........ Adjustment Shaft ... e 1
26 ..o PM1500-085-26 ........ Retaining RiNG ......coooiiiii e R22 . 1
27 e BB-60877.................. Ball BEANNG .....eeeiieeeieeie e 608ZZ ..o 1
28 e PM1500-085-28 ........ Thrust Bearing HOIAEr ..ot e 1
29 PM1500-085-29 ........ Retaining RiNG ......coooiiiiiieee e S8 e 1
30 e JWBS15-1138-330.... AdJUSTMENE BAr......cooeiie e e 1
31 TS-1523011 .............. Socket Set SCrew .......oocveeiiiee e MBX6 ... 1
32 JUWBST15-1138-332.... SPIING < eeiieiiiee ettt e e e e e et e e e et e e e e neee —aneeeeaaanseeeaanneeeeaaneeeeaaneeas 1
33 TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... M6 X D19 oo, 1
34 JWBS15-1138-334.... Flat Washer ... M8 x @23x5t .....eeevnee 2

38



13.4.1 JWBS-15 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Exploded View

\

13.4.2 JWBS-15 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS15-1120........... Guide Bar Bracket Assembly (#1 thru 25) ........cccccos coiiiiiii e
T JWBS15-1120-401 ... GUIAE B ..o teeete e e e e e e e seeeesnneeeeeeens 1
2 e TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw ........cccccoeeeeiiiieeiceeenne MEX10 ..., 2
3 e TS-1532032 .............. Pan Head Screw.........ccccoooiiiiiiiiii e MAX10 .., 2
4o TS-1540021 .............. NUE e M4 o, 2
5 PM1500-091-08 ........ Guide Bar RACK (SNOI) .....coouiiiiiiiie e ceeeeie e e e 1
L S TS-2284081 .............. Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw ...................... MAX8 ..., 5
T, PM1500-091-20 ........ Guide Bar RACK (LONG) --.eeeeeeieeeiee e aiee e e 1
8 TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooeeeee e 4
9 TS-1504031 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw ........ccoocoeeeiiereeieen. MBX16 .., 4
10 e PM1500-091-04 ........ 170 1YY SR 1
1Mo TS-1534041 .............. Pan Head Screw.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee MSEXT10 .o 2
12 PM1500-091-09 ........ {70 Y=Y U 1
13 TS-1540031 .............. HeX NUL.....oi e M5 e 2
14 .. PM1500-091-10 ........ =T I8 T USSR 1
15 PM1500-091-11 ........ 7Y T O URRRRTR 1
16 . PM1500-091-12 ........ FIXEA PlAte..... it —eeee e 1
17 e PM1500-091-13 ........ WOIM Shaft. ... e 1
18 e JWBST5-1120-418 ... NUL .ttt et e e et e e eates eeeeseeanseeeaneeeanseeanneeanneeans 1
19 e PM1500-091-15 ........ GUIdE BraCKet ........eeeeeeeeie et e 1
20 e PM1500-091-18 ........ 21U 3 11T TS 1
21 e PM1500-091-25 ........ [T oL T =T 1= OSSR 2
22 e PM1500-091-19 ........ 1701 - SR 1
23 e TS-1522011 .............. Set SCrew ... MBEX5 ..o 2
24 ... JWBS15-1120-424.... Bushing Bearing .........ccecoeereeeiieseeeee e DU 10x12..ccieeeee. 2
25 JWBS15-1120-425.... Plastic Nylon Set Screw ...........cccceiiiiiiiiiineene M7X10 oo 4

39



13.5.1 JWBS-15 Upper Wheel Assembly — Exploded View

13.5.2 JWBS-15 Upper Wheel Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. PM1500-019.............. Upper Wheel Assembly (#1 thru 5) ... e
T PM1500-019-01 ........ Upper Wheel..........oooieee e Dia.15inches. ............... 1
2 e PM1500-019-02 ........ S 0= Lot SRR 1
3 e JWBS20QT-504........ Retaining RiNG .......cooiiiiii e, R52 i 2
4 BB-6205LLU.............. Ball BEANNG ....eeeeeeeeeieee e 6205LLU. ..o, 2
5 PM1500-019-05 ........ 1= SR 1

13.6.1 JWBS-15 Lower Wheel Assembly — Exploded View

13.6.2 JWBS-15 Lower Wheel Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. PM1500-020.............. Lower Wheel Assembly (B1 thru 7) ... e
T PM1500-020-01 ........ Lower Wheel.........ooooiiee e Dia.15inches. ............... 1
2 e PM1500-019-02 ........ S 0= Lot SRR 1
3 e JWBS20QT-504........ Retaining RiNG .......cooviiii e R52 i 2
4 BB-6205LLU.............. Ball BEANNG ....eeeeeeeeeieee e 6205LLU. ..o, 2
5 PM1500-019-05 ........ 1= SR 1
S PM1500-020-06 ........ DIiVE PUIIBY ...t e eeeeeeee e e e e e eeeneeeenes 1
T, TS-1504031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coocoeveiiieeeiiieeeen. M8BX16 ... 4

40



13.7.1 JWBS-15 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded View

13.7.2 JWBS-15 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS15-1137 ........... Lower Blade Guide Assembly (#1 thru 10)........cccces coiiiiiiii e
T PM1500-096-01 ........ Lower Blade Guide SUPPOIT ........ooiiiieiie e e 1
2 e PM1500-096-02 ........ Eccentric Shaft ... ..o e 2
3 e 6286478 ......cceeeene Vo S S12 2
4o BB-6201Z7................ Ball BEANNG .....eeeeeieeee e 6201ZZ .o 4
5 e PM1500-095-05 ........ KNurled KNOD ... ..o e e e e ee e 2
L S TS-1503081 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........coooooeeeeiieeeeieee e MBX35 ... 2
T o PM1500-095-16 ........ [T od 1 (g To o S S 1
8 JWBS15-1137-508.... LOCK KNOD ...t e eee e et e e eeeeeee e e e e enneeens 1
9 e PM1800B-059-017 .... CONE SPIING . cee i ueeteeiiuiiieaaieieeeaaeeeeaeeeeeeaeeeeeaaneeeaaans —eeaaneeeeaaanseeeaanneeeeaaneeeeaanes 1
10 e JWBST15-1138-332.... SPING 1.ueeiitieeitie et et e e e et e et e e saeeeaeeeaeeeaeeeaaaees eeesmeeeanseeaaseeaaseeaaseeaaneeans 1

41



13.8.1 JWBS-15 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded View

13.8.2 JWBS-15 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS15-1121........... Upper Blade Guide Assembly (#1 thru 17)........ccccos coiiiniii e
T PM1500-095-01 ........ Upper Blade Guide SUPPOIT ........ooiiiiieieee e e 1
2 e PM1500-095-02 ........ Eccentric Shaft ... e 2
K S 6286478 ......ceeeee Retaining RiNG .......oooiioiieeee e S12 e, 2
4o BB-6201Z7................ Ball Bearing ........cccceeieeeiieeee e 6201ZZ .. 4
5 PM1500-095-05 ........ KNurled KNOD ... ..ot e e ee e 2
L S TS-1503081 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw ........coocoeeeiieeeeieen. MBX35 ..., 2
T o PM1500-095-07 ........ SIBBVE....ee ettt Saeeeaneeeaeeeaneeaaneeannneeaneeens 1
8 TS-1523011 .............. Set SCrew ... MBX6 ... 2
9 PM1500-085-29 ........ S RING et S8 e 1
10 e PM1500-085-28 ........ Thrust Bearing HOIAEr ...t e 1
o BB-608ZZ.................. Ball BEaring ......ccccoeeeiereiieeie e 608ZZ ... 1
12 PM1500-085-26 ........ Retaining RiNG ......cooiieieee e R22 ., 1
13 PM1500-085-25 ........ AdJUSE Saft ... e s 1
14 . PM1500-095-14 ........ HEX POSE ...t ceeee e e e e e e e e e ae e neeenes 1
15 PM1500-095-15 ........ Upper Guide Support BIOCK ...........ooueiiiiiieiiiieit e 1
16 . PM1500-095-16 ........ [0 Tod 1l 1o o J ST 1
17 e PM1800B-059-017 .... CONE SPIING . ce i ueeieeiiiiieeeieeeaeeee e e eeeaseeaeaaaeeeeaas ceeeaaaneeeaaaseeeeaanseeesanseeeeans 4

42



13.9.1 JWBS-15/18/20 Miter Gauge Assembly — Exploded View

13.9.2 JWBS-15/18/20 Miter Gauge Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS15-1122........... Miter Gauge Assembly (#1 thru 9)........cooiiiriiis e
T JWBS15-1122-701 ... GUIAE B ...t teeete e e e e e e e saeeeenaeeeeeeens 1
2 e JWBS15-1122-702.... GUIAE PIECE ...ttt eeeete e ee e e e seee e enaeeaaeeens 1
K S JWBS15-1122-703.... Countersunk Bolt ...........coooiiiiii e, MBX6 ......eeeeeeeeeeene, 1
S JWBS15-1122-704 ... POINTET ...ttt ettt e e e eaees eeeenteeanteeaaaneesneeeanneeaneeans 1
5 PWBS14-251-5 ......... Pan Head Flanged Screw..........cccccooivieiiieeeneeen. MBEX8 ..o 1
L I JWBS15-1122-706.... Steel Pin ......ooiiieeee e @6x10Mm ..o, 1
T JWBS15-1122-707.... Miter Gauge BOdY ..........ooi it et 1
8 e JWBS15-1122-708.... NyloN WaSRET ........oiiieeee e e 1
S ST JWBS15-1122-709.... HANAIE ...ttt eeeenteeateeenaeeeseeeesneeeaeeeans 1

43



13.10.1 JWBS-18 Bandsaw Assembly — Exploded View

44



45



13.10.2 JWBS-18 Bandsaw Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T PM1500-004.............. Lifting RiNG....ceeeeee e 1Y O 1
2 JWBS18B-102........... Machine Main Body Frame...........ooooiiiiiiiie e e 1
K S TS-1482021 .............. Hex Cap Bolt ... MBX12 .o 1
. JWBS15-104.............. Power Cord.......ooeiiieiee e 1-3/4HP....ocoii 1
.................. JWBS15-104B........... Power Cord..........ccooeeiriiiiriiiiieeeieeeesiieeeeseeeeeeeee. SHP 1
5 TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... MB .o 2
LI JWBS18B-106........... TenSioN POINEET .. ... —eee e 1
T PM1500-012.............. RS =T 0 IR TSR 1
8 TS-1503111 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceeiiceeriiceeeeeee. MBX50 .......ceeeiieeeeiiennn. 1
9 e TS-2311061 .............. HeX NUL....o e MB .o 1
10 e TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
11 TS-1504031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........occceeiiiieriiiceeeeeen. MBX16 ..., 2
12 e JWBS15-112............. Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket............ccoo i e 1
13 s JWBS18B-113........... AJUSEING BOL......eee e e e 1
14 . JWBS15-114 ............. Handwheel............cooo e B e 1
15 e TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw .........coccoevieiiieeeiiieeeeeen. MBX20 ......cooeeeieeeee. 2
16 . e JWBS15-116............. UPPEr Shaft ...t eee e 1
17 e JWBS15-117 ............. SPriNg Pin . @5x36mMm .........ccceeenneee. 1
18 e JWBS15-118............. Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket............coooii e 1
19 e JWBS18B-119........... Upper Wheel Shaft ... e 1
20 e JWBS15-120............. 1S o] 1 o SRS 1
21 e PM1500-010-02 ........ BUSING e eee e e e e e naeeeea 1
22 e JWBS15-122............. PN e @ 3x20mMm ... 1
23 e JWBS15-123............. (o To= 1 (=) =] (oo OSSR 1
24 .. BB-51201 ......ccceeeenee Bearing .....oooeieieee e 51201 i 1
25 PM1800B-018 ........... Upper Wheel Assembly .........ccoccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee. B18" . 1
26 .. PM1800B-017 ........... L= 4 T SR 2
27 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... M8 ... 2
28 e TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap Bolt ........ccoeiiiiiie e M8BX20 ......oeeeiieeeeee. 2
29 e JWBS18B-129........... Saw Blade...........cooooiiiiii 150"L x 3/4” x 0.026” T x 6 TPI..... 1
30 e JWBS18B-130........... Lower Wheel Assembly ..........coccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeee. B18" . 1
31 PM1500-050.............. VIeWiNG WINAOW .......oiiiiiie e eis ceeeiee e e e e e e e e e e e 2
32 TS-1541021 .............. NYION NUL ... 1Y G 4
33 e TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coocceveiiiieeeiieeeeeen. MEX10 ..., 2
34 JWBS18B-134........... L8]0 o 1Y ol I o o USSR 1
35 JWBS15-135............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cooccceeeviiieeeiiieeeeen. MAX8 ..., 8
36 e JWBS18B-136........... LOWEE DOOK ...ttt e e e —eeeenaeeeeeateeeeaaneeeeeaneeeeanns 1
K A PM1800B-027-026 .... Retaining RiNG (E) ...-.eveeiiiiie e E15 s 1
38 e JWBS15-138............. 1S o] 3 o 1= S 1
39 i JET-138-R2000......... N 1= I Yo o TS 138x57mm ... 1
40 . JWBS15-140............. 1] o o] o 1= S 760x10x1T mm............. 1
41 JWBS15-141............. 1] o o] o 1= S 16x5x2T mm.......ccc.... 1
42 TS-1532032 .............. Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e MAX10 ..., 1
43 . JOSS-S-213.............. On/Off Switch Assembly ..., 1-3/4HP....oooiiii 1
.................. JOSS-S-213SK......... Safety Key for JOSS-S-213 (not shown) ......c.cccoes ciiiiiiiiieeeeeeee 1
.................. JWBS15-143B........... Control Switch Assembly............ccccoooviiiiiiiic et BHP
.................. JWBS15-143BSK...... Safety Key for JWBS15-143B (not shown).........cccc. voviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeeee 1
44 ... JWBS15-144............. 1Y/ [o) (o] g @70 o S 14AWGX3C.....oceoeee 1
45 . TS-1533052 .............. Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiiieeeeee e MSX16 ..., 2
46 .............. JWBS15-146............. Magnetic Switch Assembly..........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiniieen. 3HPonly ....cccooceee 1
.................. JWBS15-146CS......... Contactor SWItCh ........cceiiiiie s e
.................. JWBS15-1460P........ Overload Protector ... e e e eeeeeeeneeee
A7 e TS-1533032 .............. Pan Head Screw.........ccccooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e MSX10 .., 2
48 TS-0733041 .............. Ext. Tooth Lock Washer ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeee. M5 4
49 . PM1800B-159............ Special Washer ... 16x8.2x0.4T ...ooeviies 2
50 . JWBS18B-150........... POly-V Belt.... .o 430010 i, 1
51 i JWBS18B-151........... MOLOT PUIIEY ...t —ee e e e e e e e eeeeeeenns 1
52 . TS-1523041 .............. St SCreW ... MBX12 .o 2
53 i TS-2311061 .............. HeX NUL....o e MB .o 2
54 .. JWBS18DX-249........ Dust ColleCt INSErt .......ooo et e 1



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
JWBS15-155............. DG I = (SRR 1
TS-2361061 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooo oo, 2
TS-2246122 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoeeiiiieeieeen. MBX12 .., 2
PM1500-074.............. Tension Quick Release Lever Shaft ...t oo 1
TS-1540083 .............. HEeX NUL. ..o MA2. e 1
JWBS18B-160........... Tension Quick Release LeVver ...t e 1
JWBS15-161............. L o SRR 1
TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoieriiienneenn. M8BX20 ......oveeiieeeeeen. 4
TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooieie e, 4
TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... MBXD18 ... 4
PM1500-070.............. Shaft FIXed BIOCK......co i et 1
TS-1503061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........cccceveiiiieeeiiieeeeeen. MBX25 ..., 1
PM1500-069.............. L7 3o TSRS 1
JWBS15-168.............. LoCKk KNOD ..o M10X53 ....eeeiieeeeeene 1
PM1500-068.............. Lock Handle..........oooroieeee e 1Y O 1
JWBS15-170............. LoCK KNOD ... M10X25 ..o 1
135041 .o, g o] o XS 2
TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceeeiiieriiiceeeeee. MBX20 ......ccceeeeeeeeeeie, 2
JWBS15-173............. 0] (= USSR 1
6286494 .................... Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiiiiieeeeee e MBEX6 ..o 1
TS-1482051 .............. HexX Cap SCreW......coooeiiiiiee e MBX25 ......cceeevveeeiiie, 1
TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... MB .o 2
PM1500-058.............. 2] DT o ST 1
TS-1541021 .............. Hex Nylon Lock Nut...........ccoiiiiiiiieeeeee MB..ooo o, 1
JWBS18B-179........... Lower Blade GUArd...........ccoiiiiiiieiiee et e 1
TS-2246082 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........cccooocoeeiiiiienneeen. MBX8 ..., 2
TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaSher.........ooo i 1Y 2
TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
TS-1490071 .............. HexX Cap SCreW......coooiieieiee e M8x40 .....ccceveveeeeeeie, 1
JWBS15-184 ............. RS T0T o] 0 o] o e = L= S 1
TS-1541031 .............. HeX NUL ... 1Y 2
TS-1541031 .............. NYIoN NUL ... 1Y 1
TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........ccooooeeeeiieeeeiiee e M8BX20 ..., 1
PM1800B-088 ........... LT TS =Y S 1
PM1800B-087 ........... (= S 1
TS-2279301 .............. Set SCreW .. [V T 0)e 0 I 4
TS-1541041 .............. HEeX NUL....o e 1Y O 4
PM1800B-084 ........... Lower Wheel Shaft ...t e 1
PM1500-062.............. Strain Relief ... PG13.5. e 2
PM1500-039.............. TappiNg SCreW.........oviiiiie e MAX8 ..., 2
PM1500-083.............. Strain Relief Fixed Plate ............ccccco oo, 1-3/4HP...ooi 1
JWBS15-196A........... Strain Relief Fixed Plate ............cccco i, BHP oo, 1
JWBS15-197 ............. [ = o [ 1
TS-1540061 .............. HeX NUL....o e M8 . 1
TS-149105 ............... HexX Cap SCrew.......cooceiiiiiii e M10X35 .....ooeeiieeiieee, 1
TS-2361101 .............. Spring Washer ..., 1 2
JWBS18B-1101......... 1Y o) o SR 1-3/4HP.....cciii 1
JWBS18B-1101FM ... ...Motor Fan (Not ShOWN) ... e 1
JWBS18B-1101FMC. ...Motor Fan Cover (N0t ShOWN) .......ccuiiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
JWBS18B-1101SC.... ...Start Capacitor (not shown) ...........ccccoeviveenneenn. 300MFD, 250VAC......... 1
JWBS18B-1101RC ... ...Running Capacitor (not shown) ............cccceeeeeee. 40puF, 250VAC .............. 1
JWBS18B-1101JB .... ...Junction Box (N0t ShOWN).........eiiiiiiii s e 1
JWBS18B-1101JBC.. ...Junction Box Cover (Not ShOWN) .......cooiiiiiiiiiiies e 1
JWBS18B-1101CS.... ...Centrifugal Switch (not Shown) ... e, 1
JWBS18B-1101A ...... 1Y/ Fo) (o R 3HP/230V ... 1
JWBS18B-1101AMF . ...Motor Fan (NOt ShOWN) ........cooiiiiie s e 1
JWBS18B-1101AMFC...Motor Fan Cover (Not ShOWN) ..o e 1
JWBS18B-1101ASC. ...Start Capacitor (not shown) ...........cccceoiiieenneen. 300MFD, 250VAC......... 1
JWBS18B-1101ARC. ...Running Capacitor (not shown) ...........cccceeeeeeee. 60uF, 300VAC .............. 1
JWBS18B-1101AJB.. ...Junction Box (N0t ShOWN).......ueiiii e e 1
JWBS18B-1101AJBC...Junction Box Cover (N0t ShOWN).........ooiiiiiiiiis e 1

47



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS18B-1101ACS. ...Centrifugal Switch (not shown) .........cccoocoiiiiiiis e 1
102 ............ PM1500-015.............. Motor Bracket Lock Handle ..............ccccoiiineeeen. M10X33 ..o, 1
103 ... TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y O 1
104 ............ JWBS15-1104 ........... 1[0 (o] gl =1 7= o3 (= USRS 1
105............ PM1500-038.............. Locating BIOCK ..o e 1
106 ............ TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoeeiiiieiieen. M8BX20 ......oveeiieeeeieen, 4
107 ... TS-1482031 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......coooeiieiiiee e MBX16 .....eeeveeiieeenen, 2
108 ............ TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... MB .o 2
109 ............ JWBS15-1109........... Magnet... ... 7x340Mm....cccceeveeeeiinns 1
110 ............ JWBS18B-1110......... Blade GUArd COVET .........ooueiieiiiee et ceee e e e e e e e aeeeaeenns 1
111 PM1800B-093............ VIEWING WINAOW ...ttt ceeeeiee e e e e e seee e e eeeeeeeaas 1
112 ... TS-1521011 .............. Set SCreW ... MAX4 ..o, 2
113 TS-2246122 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoeeviiienneenn. MBX12 .., 1
114 ... TS-2361061 .............. Spring Washer ... MG 1
115 e PM1800B-163............ LoCate Plate...... ..o e 1
116 ..o FO10432.......ccceennne Set SCreW ... MBX35 ..., 1
117 TS-1540041 .............. HeX NUL....o e MB .o 1
118 .ot 5302731 ., Set SCreW ... MBX6 ..., 4
119 ... TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 4
120 ............ TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... 1 4
121 e TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........cccoooioieriieeeneeen. M8BX20 ......eeeeeeeeeee. 4
122 ... TS-1523041 .............. Set SCreW ... MBX12 ..o 2
123 .. JWBS15-1118............ Handwheel............coooi e B 1
124 ........... JWBS15-1119........... Handle ... 1Y 1
125 ... JWBS18B-1125......... Guide Bar Bracket Assembly...........oooooiiiiiiiiis e 1
126 ............ JWBS18B-1126......... Upper Blade Guide ASSemDbIy ..o e 1
127 e JWBS15-1122........... Miter Gauge ASSEmMDIY ... ..o e 1
128 ............ JWBS18B-1128......... Rip FENce ASSEMDIY ... e e 1
129 ............ F012085.........c.c........ ROI PN e DAX8 MM ..o, 2
130 e JWBS15-1125........... Table INSEIL..... .o ie —ei e e 1
131 e TS-1522011 .............. Set SCreW ... MBEX5 oo 3
132 ...t JWBS18B-1132......... 1= [ TS 1
133 e TS-149105 ................ HeX Cap SCreW......coooiiiieiee e M10X35 .....ooeeieeeeenen, 1
134 ... 7015-48.....ccooees Set SCreW ... M8BX30 .....eeeeeeiieeeeienn, 1
135 TS-1541031 .............. Hex Nylon Lock Nut...........coooiiiiiieee M8 .. 1
136 .o TS-1540061 .............. HeX NUL....o e 1Y S 1
137 e TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 1
138 .o JWBS18B-1138......... Handle ... MBX35 ... 1
139 TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y O 2
140 ............ TS-2361101 .............. Spring Washer ... M10..oo e, 2
141 ... TS-1505051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........occceeeiiieriiceeeeeen. M10X35 .....ooeieieeee. 1
142 ........... JWBS18B-1142......... Lower Blade Guide ASSemDIY ...........ooiiiiiiiiiie e 1
143 ............ JWBS15-1138............ Trunnion Support Bracket ASSembIy ..........occoiiiiis o 1
144 ........... TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y R 4
145 ........... TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooee e, 4
146 ............ TS-1490041 .............. Hex Cap SCreW......cooiiiieeeiee e M8BX25 ..., 4
147 ..o JWBS18B-1147......... U] 3 11T TS 1
148 ............ TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y O 1
149 ........... TS-1490021 .............. HexX Cap SCreW......cooieiieeeiee e MBX16 ..., 1

48



13.11.1 JWBS-18/20 Rip Fence Assembly — Exploded View

13.11.2 JWBS-18/20 Rip Fence Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No.

.................. JWBS18B-1128.........
T e JWBS15-1123-201....
2 e JWBS15-1123-202....
TR JWBS18B-1128-203 .
4o TS-2311101 ..............
B, TS-2361101 ..............
(S I TS-1550071 ..............
T o, JWBS15-1123-207 ....
8 e, JWBS15-1123-208....
L I PM1500-107-10 ........
10 i, JWBS15-1123-210....
I JWBS15-1123-211.....
12 i, TS-1540061 ..............
13 e JWBS15-1123-213....
14 .............. JWBS15-1123-214....
15 e PM1800B-059-017 ....
16 e JWBS15-1123-216....
17 . JWBS18B-1128-217 .
18 e JWBS18B-1128-218 .
19 i, JWBS15-1123-219....

Description Size Qty
Rip Fence Assembly (#1 thru 18) ........ooiiiiii e e
FENCE BOY ...t —eee e 1
[0 o7 1 =] (o Yo - 1
Aluminum FEence ........cccooovvvvevieeeiiieiiee. 572mm....ccceveeeeiieiiiinnee. 1
NUE e MAO e, 6
Spring Washer ... M10..ooee e, 2
Flat Washer ..........ceeeiiiiiiiiceee e, 1Y O 4
Set SCreW ..o M10X80........cvvvvveeeeenes 2
KNOD <. M8BX40 ... 2
NYION Pad ...ttt —eee e e e e e e e e 1
Adjustment Knob .........ccoccooiiiiiie, M8BX50 .....eeeeeiieeeeeen, 1
[T 0T VAT T 1 T 1
NUE e M8 e, 2
KNOD <. M8BX40 ... 1
[0 Tor=1 (=30 =] (o o] N 1
1070] 1T o] 4 T SRS 1
KNOD <. MBX14 ... 1
Fence GUIAE Rail.........ooooiiiiiii e e e 1
ST o7= 1[N 1
Wave Washer........cccouvveeeiiiiiieee e, @8X13 MM .ceeeeeeee. 1

49



13.12.1 JWBS-18/20 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Exploded View

13.12.2 JWBS-18/20 Guide Bar Bracket Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS18B-1125......... Guide Bar Bracket Assembly (#1 thru 28) .........ccccos coiiiiiiiii e
T JWBS18B-1125-401 . GUIAE B ..ottt eeeeee e e e e e seeesneeeenneeeneeens 1
2 e TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw .........coccoeeiiiieeiiiieeeeeen. MEX10 ..., 2
3 e TS-1532032 .............. Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiii e MAX10 .., 1
4o TS-1540021 .............. S M4 o, 1
5 PM1500-091-08 ........ Guide Bar RACK (SOIt) .....coouiiiiiiiie et eies ceeeieeeee e e e e 1
L S TS-2284081 .............. Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw .............ccccocee... MAX8 ..., 5
T, PM1500-091-20 ........ Guide Bar RACK (LONG) --.eeeieeieeeiiee e ciee e e e e 1
8 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooeeeee e 4
9 TS-1504031 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ........coooocieeeiieeeeiiee e MBX16 .. 4
10 e PM1500-091-04 ........ 170 1YY SR 1
1Mo TS-1534041 .............. Pan Head SCrew.........cccooiiiiiiiieeeeeee e MSEXT10 .o 2
12 JWBSTI8BB-T1125-412 . COVET ..ot ee ettt et e et e e et e saeeeameeeaaees eeesseeeanseeanseeaaseeaaneeaanneans 1
13 TS-1540031 .............. HEX NUL ... M5 e 2
14 .. PM1500-091-10 ........ [T RS T =S 1
15 PM1500-091-11 ........ 7Y T SRS 1
16 . e PM1500-091-12 ........ DG I o = (ST 1
17 e PM1500-091-13 ........ WOIM Shaft. ... cetee e 1
18 e JWBST5-1120-418 ... NUL .ttt et et eeeaees eeeeeeeasseeeaneeeanseeanneeanneean 1
19 s PM1500-091-15 ........ LC 0T [l =] = Vo (] PR RS 1
20 .. PM1500-091-18 ........ 21U 3 11T TS 1
21 e PM1500-091-25 ........ [T oL T =T 1= S 2
22 e PM1500-091-19 ........ 170 |- SR 1
23 e TS-1522011 .............. Set SCrew ..o MBEX5 ..o 2
24 ... JWBS15-1120-424.... Bushing Bearing ........cccccoeeeiereiieieeeeeeeee e DU 1012 2
25 TS-1523011 .............. Set SCreW ..o MBX6 ... 2
26 ..o JWBS18B-1125-426 . PIAt ......eeiieiieieiieiieeie ettt e et e s eees —eeesaeeeaneeeaeeeaaseeanneeaaneeens 2
27 e JWBS18B-1125-427 . NYION PIECE .....eeeieieeiieeee ettt ees eeeaeeeeaeeesaeeeneeeenneeanneeenns 2
28 . JWBS15-1120-425.... Plastic Nylon Set Screw ...........ccccooviiiiiiiiieeene. M7X10 oo 4

50



13.13.1 JWBS-18 Upper Wheel Assembly — Exploded View

13.13.2 JWBS-18 Upper Wheel Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. PM1800B-018............ Upper Wheel Assembly (#1 thru 6) ... i
T PM1800B-018-01....... Lo o= VAN T Y O 1
2 e PM1800B-018-02...... S 0= Lot SRR 1
K BB-6306LLU.............. Ball BEANNG .....eeeeeeeeieeieeeee e 6306LLU ..., 2
4o PM1800B-018-04...... Bearing Press Plate ... ..o e 1
5 PM1800B-018-05...... Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............c.cc.......... MEB X 8., 3
L S PM1800B-018-06...... =SS 1

13.14.1 JWBS-18 Lower Wheel Assembly — Exploded View

13.14.2 JWBS-18 Lower Wheel Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS18B-130........... Lower Wheel Assembly (#1 thru 8) ......coooiiiiiiiies e
T PM1800B-022-01 ...... Lower WHEel........coeiiiiieeeceeeee e 18" 1
2 PM1800B-018-02...... 21U 3 11T TS 1
K BB-6306LLU.............. Ball BEANNG «....eeeeeeeeieeieeeee e 6306LLU ..., 2
S PM1800B-018-04...... Bearing Press Plate ... ..o e 1
5 PM1800B-018-05...... Pan Head Bolt .........cccooiiiie e V(557 3
S S PM1800B-018-06...... L= PU o, 1
T o JWBS18B-130-807 ... PUIBY ...ttt e s aeee eeeenteeaaeeasaneesneeeanneeaneeans 1
8 e TS-1504041 .............. Hex Socket Cap Screw........ccooovieiiiieeiee e, M8BX20 .....eeeeieeeeeen. 4

51



13.15.1 JWBS-18/20 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded View

13.15.2 JWBS-18/20 Lower Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS18B-1142......... Lower Blade Guide Assembly (#1 thru 12)........ccccos coiiiiiiii e
T PM1500-096-01 ........ Lower Blade Guide SUPPOIT .......oooi e e 1
2 e PM1500-096-02 ........ Eccentric Shaft ... ..o e 2
K S PM1800B-059-05...... Retaining RiNG -.....eeeieieieeee e S5 e 2
4o BB-620277................ Ball BEANNG .....eeeeeeeeee e 620227 ..o 4
5 e PM1800B-059-02...... Knurled Adjusting Knob ... e 2
L S TS-1503101 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........oocoeveiiieeeiiiieeeeeen. MEX45 ... 2
T o PM1500-095-16 ........ 1o od 1 g Vo o S 1
8 JWBS15-1137-508.... LOCK KNOD ...t e e et e e s e e e eneeens 1
9 e PM1800B-059-017 ... CONE SPIING . ceiiiueeeeaitiieeaaieeeeaaeeeeeaaeeeeaaaeeeaeaaseeaaan eeeaaaneeeeaaneeeaaaneeeeaanseeeaans 1
10 e TS-2361061 .............. Spring Washer.........ooo i MB...oooe e 2
1M PM1800B-059-04...... S 0= Lo =Y SRS 2
12 JUWBST15-1138-332.... SPING 1..ueeeiiieeitieeat e et e et e e e e steeeaaeeeaeeeseeeaseeaanees eeesmeeeaneeeaseeaaseeanneeanneeanns 1

52



13.16.1 JWBS-18/20 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Exploded View

13.16.2 JWBS-18/20 Upper Blade Guide Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS18B-1126......... Upper Blade Guide Assembly (#1 thru 18)........ccccos coiiiiiiii e
T PM1500-095-01 ........ Upper Blade Guide SUPPOIT ........ooi it e 1
2 e PM1500-095-02 ........ Eccentric Shaft ... ..o e 2
3 PM1800B-059-05...... Retaining RiNG -.....eoeieieieeee e S5 e 2
4o BB-620277................ Ball BEANNG .....eeeeeeeeee e 620227 ..o 4
5 PM1800B-059-02...... [ U [T I 3T o S 2
L S TS-1503101 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........oocceveiiiiieeiiieeeeee. MEXx45 ... 2
T, PM1500-095-07 ........ ST o T Ter T IS (== ST 1
8 TS-1523011 .............. Set SCreW .. MBX6 ..., 2
9 PM1500-085-29 ........ Retaining RiNG ......cooiiiee e S8 e 1
10 e PM1500-085-28 ........ Thrust Bearing HOIAET ...t e 1
11 JWBS15-1121-611.... Ball BEaring ..........cceeiiiiiieeeeee e 608ZZ ... 1
12 PM1500-085-26 ........ Retaining RiNG ......cooiiie e R22 . 1
13 e PM1500-085-25 ........ AdJUSE Saft ... e 1
14 . PM1500-095-14 ........ HEX POSE ...ttt —eeee e et e e e e e e ee e nneeenes 1
15 PM1500-095-15 ........ Upper Guide Support BIOCK ...........ooeeiiiiiieeiiie et e 1
16 e PM1500-095-16 ........ [0 Tod 1 g To o J S 1
17 e PM1800B-059-017 .... CONE SPIING . ce i uueieeiitiieeaieeeeeeeee et eeeaseeeeaaeeeaeaan —eeeaanneeeaaaseeeeaaeeeeeanneeeeans 4
18 e PM1800B-059-04 ...... S 0= Lot Y SRR 2

53



13.17.1 JWBS-20 Bandsaw Assembly — Exploded View

54



55



13.17.2 JWBS-20 Bandsaw Assembly — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T PM1500-004.............. Lifting RiNG...eeeeeeeeee e 1Y O 1
2 JWBS20B-102........... Machine Main Body Frame...........ooooiiiiiiiie e e 1
K S TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... MBXD13 ..o 2
4o JWBS18B-106........... Tension POINEET ... e —ee e 1
5 PM1500-012.............. R =T o IR T S 1
L S PM2013B-169............ Tension Scale INAICAtOr ...........oii it e 1
T o TS-1550021 .............. Flat Washer ... M4 e 2
8 FOO1171 e Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiiiieeeee e MAX5 oo 2
9 e TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccoocoeeriiieeneenn. M8BX20 ......eeeeiieeeee, 4
10 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooeee e, 4
11 s TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 4
12 e JWBS20B-112........... Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket Assembly ...........ccccoo i 1
13 s JWBS15-114 ............. Handle Wheel ... B 1
14 . TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccoeeeeiieeinieeeeeen. MBX20 ......ccoeeeeeaeeen. 2
15 e PM2013B-018 ........... Upper Wheel Assembly ..........oocoiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee. 20" e 1
16 . PM1800B-017 ........... Special WaSKhEr ... s e 2
17 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... L 2
18 e TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........ccccoeveiiieeriiiiieeeeen. M8BX20 ......coeeeiieeeeen. 2
19 JWBS20B-119........... Saw Blade...........coooiii 158"Lx 1" W x 0.036" Tx 3 TPI ..... 1
20 e JWBS20B-120........... Lower Wheel Assembly ..........occoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, B20" ... 1
21 PM1500-050.............. VIEWING WINAOW ...t ceeeeiee e e e e e seee e e e eeeeeeeans 2
22 TS-1541021 .............. NYION NUL ... MB .o 4
23 TS-1503021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........occceeeiceereiiceeeeee. MBX10 ..., 2
24 .. JWBS20B-124........... Lo o 1Y ol 5 oo USRS 1
25 JET-138-R2000......... N 1= QI Yo o TSR 138X57mm ... 1
26 . TS-1501021 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cccceeeiiieeeiceeeeee. MAX8 ..o, 8
27 e JWBS20B-127........... LOWEE DOOK ...ttt e e e e —eeeeaneeeeeaneeeeaanneeaeaneeaeanns 1
28 e JWBS20B-138........... 1] o] o 1= S 585x10mm T=1............. 1
29 JWBS15-140............. 1] o o] o 1= S 760x10mm T=1............. 1
30 . JWBS15-141............. ST o o] o 1= S 16x5mm T=2................. 1
31 TS-1533052 .............. Pan Head Screw.........cccooiiiiiiiiiee e MSX16 .., 2
32 . JWBS15-146............. Magnetic Switch Assembly..........cccoocoiiiiiiiiiinieenn. 3HPonly ....cc.ooceee 1
.................. JWBS15-146CS......... Contactor Switch (Not ShOWN)........coooiiiiiiiiiiis e
.................. JWBS15-1460P........ Overload Protector (not Shown)..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiies e
.................. JWBS20B-132A ........ Magnetic Switch Assembly............cccccoeiiiicieee e . BHP 230V 1
.................. JWBS20B-132ACS ... Contactor Switch (N0t ShOWN).........ooooiiiiiiiiiiis e
.................. JWBS20B-132A0P ... Overload Protector (not Shown)..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiies e
.................. JWBS15-104B........... Power Cord.........ccccoeeiiiiiiiniieeeseeeeesieeeeneeeeenee SHP 1
33 e TS-1532032 .............. Pan Head Screw.........ccccooiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e MAX10 ..., 1
34 JWBS15-143B........... Control Switch Assembly...........ccccoiiiiiiiiiie, 3HP/5HP ... 1
.................. JWBS15-143BSK...... Safety Key for JWBS15-143B (not shown).........cccc. coveeiiiiiniiicieeeieeeeeen 1
35 i PM1800B-159............ Special Washer ... 16x8.2x0.4T ...ooevies 2
36 .. JWBS20B-136........... Motor Adjust Handle ...........ooo et e 1
37 e JWBS18B-150........... POly-V Belt.... .o 43010 ..o 1
38 . JWBS20B-138MP ..... MOtOr PUIEY ... e e e e e 1
39 i TS-1523041 .............. Set SCreW ... MBX12 .o 2
40 ... TS-2311061 .............. HeX NUL.... e MB .o 2
41 JWBS18DX-249........ Dust ColleCt INSErt ..ot e 1
42 JWBS15-155............. DG I = (ST 1
43 TS-2361061 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooo o, 2
44 ... TS-2246122 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoeeriiienneenn. MBX12 .., 2
45 PM1500-074.............. Tension Quick Release Lever Shaft ...t oo 1
46 ... TS-1540083 .............. HEeX NUL ... MA2. e 1
A7 e JWBS18B-160........... Tension Quick Release Lever ...t e 1
48 . JWBS15-161............. L o TSP RR 2
49 TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw..........cccoocoeeiiiiieeneenn. M8BX20 ......eveeeeeeeen. 4
50 e TS-2361081 .............. Spring Washer ... MB..oooeoiee e, 4
51 o TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... M8BXD18 ... 4
52 i PM1500-070.............. Shaft FIXed BIOCK.......co it e e e 1
53 i TS-1503061 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .........coccceveiieeeeniieeeeee. MBX25 ..., 1

56



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
54 . PM1500-069.............. L7 10 o SR 1
55 JWBS15-168............. LoCK KNOD.....ooiee e M10X53 ..o, 1
56 .o PM1500-068.............. Lock Handle..........oooiiiiieeee e 1Y O 1
57 . JWBS15-170............. LOCK KNOD ..o M10X25 ....ooiieiieiiens 1
58 e 135041 .o 5 o] o T O 2
59 TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw .........occceeiiceeeiiceeeeee. MBX20 .......coeeieeeaenen. 2
60 ...ccce.....e JWBS15-173............. 0] (= USSR 1
61 . JWBS15-174 ............. Pan Head Screw.........ccccooiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee MBEX6 ..., 1
62 ..o TS-1482051 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......coooeiiiiieee e MBX25 ......oeveeieee, 1
63 . TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ..o MB .o 2
64 ... PM1500-058.............. BIUSKH <. e 1
65 .. TS-1541021 .............. NYION NUL ... MB .o 1
66 ... JWBS18B-179........... Lower Blade GUArd...........c.ooiiiiiiieie et e 1
67 e TS-2246082 .............. Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoeeiiieenneenn. MBX8 ..., 2
68 ..o TS-2361061 .............. LOCK WaSher.........oooiiiiiieee e 1Y 2
69 .. TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
70 e, TS-1490071 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......coooiiiiiee e M8x40 .....coveeieeeeee, 1
YA JWBS15-184............. RS T0 o] oTo] o e = SR 1
T2 . TS-2311081 .............. HEeX NUL....o e 1Y 1
73 e, TS-1541031 .............. Hex Nylon Lock Nut...........ccoiiiiieeee, M8, 1
T4 . TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... 1Y 2
75 e, TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw ..........occceveiiiiieeiiieeeeen. M8BX20 ..., 1
76 e PM1800B-088 ........... L= g T S 1
TT e PM1800B-087 ........... =1 (USRS 1
P4 TS-2279301 .............. Set SCreW ... M10x30.....eeeeeieeeeee. 4
79 e TS-1541041 .............. HEeX NUL ... 1Y/ O 4
80 .. PM1800B-084 ........... Lower Wheel Shaft ... e 1
81 PM1500-062.............. Strain Relief ... ..o PG13.5. . 1
82 PM1500-039.............. Tapping SCreW.......ueeie e M4AX8 ..., 2
83 i JWBS15-196A........... Strain Relief Fixed Plate ... e 1
84 .. JWBS15-197 ............. [ =TT | USSR 1
85 TS-1540061 .............. HEeX NUL ... 1Y 1
86 ..o TS-149105 ................ Hex Cap SCreW......coooiiiieiee e M10X35 .....ooeiiieeee. 1
87 e TS-2361101 .............. Spring Washer ... M10.oi e, 2
88 e JWBS20B-188........... 1Yo (o S 3HP/230V ..o 1
.................. JWBS18B-1101FM ... Motor Fan (N0t ShOWN) ... e
.................. JWBS18B-1101FMC. Motor Fan Cover (N0t ShOWN) ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiieeies e eeiee e eeeee e
.................. JWBS18B-1101ASC . Start Capacitor (not shown)...........cc.cccceeeeuveennnnne.. 300MFD, 250VAC......... 1
.................. JWBS18B-1101ARC. Running Capacitor (not shown)............................... 60pF, 300VAC .............. 1
.................. JWBS18B-1101JB .... Junction Box (N0t ShOWN) .......coooiiiiiiiiiiee s e
.................. JWBS18B-1101JBC.. Junction Box Cover (N0t ShOWN)........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiies e
.................. JWBS18B-1101CS.... Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ..o e 1
.................. JWBS20B-188A ........ MOtOr ... eeeeeeeseeeeee. DHPI230V
.................. PM1800B-120MF ...... Motor Fan (Not ShOWN) .......cooiiiiie et e eeee ]
.................. PM1800B-120MFC ... Motor Fan Cover (Not ShOWN) ...t e eeee 1
.................. PM1800B-120SC ...... Starting Capacitor (not shown)................................ 300MFD, 250VAC......... 1
.................. PM1800B-120RC....... Running Capacitor (not shown)............................... 45pf, 450VAC ............... 1
.................. PM1800B-120CC....... Capacitor Cover (N0t ShOWN).........ccciiiiiiiiiieeit e eee ]
.................. PM1800B-120JB........ Junction Box (N0t ShOWN) .......ceeiiiiee et e eeeee e
.................. PM1800B-120JBC .... Junction Box Cover (N0t ShOWN)..........coocoiiiiiiiiiit e 1
.................. PM1800B-120CS ...... Centrifugal Switch (not Shown) ..........ccooiiiiiiii e
89 . PM1500-015.............. Motor Bracket Lock Handle ..............cccooiiiiiiien. M10X33 ... 1
90 .. TS-1550071 .............. Flat Washer ... O 1
91 e JWBS15-1104 ........... 1 To (o g == Tod (= (S 1
.................. JWBS20B-191A ........ Motor Bracket .........cccoooiiiieiiiiieeeeeeeeeen . BHP
92 e PM1500-038.............. Locating BIOCK ..o e 1
93 e TS-2248202 .............. Socket Head Button Screw (3HP) ........cccocoieeeeen. M8BX20 ......coeeeieeeeenn, 4
.................. TS-1515031 .............. Socket Flat Head Screw (5HP).......cccccociiiiiieeeeeee. MBX25 . 4
94 TS-1482031 .............. HeX Cap SCreW......cooiiiiiiee e MBX16 ..o, 2
95 TS-1550041 .............. Flat Washer ... MB .o 2
96 ..oeenen. JWBS15-1109........... Magnet... ..o 7x340Mmm.....cccceveeeeinns 1
97 e JWBS18B-1110......... Blade GUArd COVET ...... ..ot eeee e e e e e e e eeeeeeens 1



Index No. Part No.

98 . PM1800B-093 ..
99 TS-1521011 .....
100 ............ TS-2246122 .....
101 s TS-2361061 .....
102............ PM1800B-163 ..
103 ............ FO010432...........
104 ............ TS-1540041 .....
105............ JWBS15-1113..
106 ............ TS-1550061 .....
107 oo TS-2361081 .....
108 ............ TS-2248202 .....
109 ............ TS-1523041 .....
110 e JWBS15-1118..
1M1, JWBS15-1119...
M2 JWBS18B-1125
M3 JWBS18B-1126
M4 .. JWBS15-1122..
15 . JWBS18B-1128
116 ..o F012085...........
M7 e JWBS15-1125..
18 e TS-1522011 .....
119 . JWBS18B-1132
120 ............ TS-2246122 .....
121 TS-1550041 .....
122............. JWBS20B-1122
123 .. TS-1540061 .....
124 ... TS-1550061 .....
125 JWBS18B-1138
126 ............ TS-1550071 .....
127 e TS-2361101 .....
128 ............ TS-1505051 .....
129 ............ JWBS18B-1142
130 ............ JWBS15-1138..
131 s TS-1550061 .....
132 TS-2361081 .....
133 . TS-1490041 .....
134 s PM1800B-077 ..
135 PM1800B-155 ..
136 .. PM1800B-154 ..
137 o TS-1533032 .....
138 ... JWS25X-405....
139 . PM1800B-151 ..
140 ............ TS-2248202 .....
141 . TS-149105 .......
142 ............ 7015-48............
143 ............ TS-1541031 .....
144 ............ TS-1550071 .....
145 ............ TS-1490021 .....

Description Size Qty
VIeWing WINAOW .......ooiiii e eie —eeiie e e e e e e e 1
SEESCrEW oo [ 2
Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoieiiieeeneeen. MBX12....cvveeeeeeeeeeiie, 1
Spring Washer ... MB..oooooiieeee e, 1
LOCALE Plate......eeeeieee e e 1
SEESCrEW oo MBX35......cceeeeeeeeeeeie, 1
HEX NUL...oooo e MB..ooooeiieeeee e, 1
SEESCrEW .ooeeiceeeee e MBX6 ..., 4
Flat Washer .........oooveiiicce e, MB..oooeiee e, 4
Spring Washer ... MB..ooooieee e, 4
Socket Head Button Screw..........cccoooioieiiiiienneene. MBX20 ..., 4
SEESCrEW oo MBX12.....cevveeveeeeeeie, 2
Handwheel..........cccooiiii e, B 1
HanNdIE ...oooeeee e MB..ooooiiee e, 1
Guide Bracket Assembly ... e 1
Upper Blade Guide ASSembly ....... ..o e 1
Miter Gauge ASSEMDIY ... ... e 1
RIp FENce ASSEMDIY ... et e 1
ROIPIN oo B4X8 MM ..., 2
JLIE= 1 o] L= [T =T o SRS 1
SEESCrEW oo M5EX5 ..., 3
JLIE= ] o) R 1
Socket Head Button Screw...........cccoocoeeviiienneenn. MBX12....cvvieeiieeeiiie, 2
Flat Washer ........coovveiiiccee e, MB..oooooiieeeee e, 2
EXtENSION Plate....ciiiiiiiieeee et e 1
HEX NUL...oooe e MB..ooooeie e, 1
Flat Washer ..., MB..oooioieee e, 1
HandIe ....oooee e MBX35.....ccvveeeeeeeeeiie, 1
Flat Washer .........oooveiiiicee e, M10..oo e, 2
Spring Washer ... M10..ooe e, 2
Socket Head Cap SCrew .........cccceeeiieeriiiieeeeeen. M10X35.....cevveeeeeeine, 1
Lower Blade Guide ASSembly ..........c.ooiiiiiiii e 1
Trunnion Support Bracket ASSembIy ..........occoiiiiiiis coiiiee e 1
Flat Washer .........oooeeiiieceee e, MB..ooeeee e, 4
Spring Washer ... M8B..oooeee e 4
Hex Cap SCreW......coooiiiieeiee e M8BX25 ... 4
LA =3 @7 o] a1 T=Tox 110 ] o 1 = o ) R 1
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw (Big).................. MSX10 .., 4
WIr€ Cap . .eee e P4 3
Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............c.c.......... MSX10 .., 2
Star Washer.........ccoevveeiiic e M5, 2
(€] (010 oo IR PR 1
Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccoocoieiiiieeineenn. MBX20 .....cceeeveeeeiiiiaen, 2
HeX Cap SCreW.......oooceiiiiiiiie e M10X35 .....coeieeeieen. 1
SEESCrEW oo MBX30 ....cvveeereeeiiiriee, 1
Hex Nylon Lock Nut...........ccoiiiiiiiiiee e, M8B..ooo oo, 1
Flat Washer ... M10...ooiee e, 1
HeX Cap SCreW.......cooceiiiiiiie e MBX16 ....evveeereeeiiiiieen, 1

58



13.18.1 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Assembly — Exploded View

13.18.2 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. PM2013B-018............ Upper Wheel Assembly (#1 thru 5) ........cccoooiiiiiiii e 1
T PM2013B-018-01 ...... Upper Wheel (Rubber Coating) ........c.oeeiiiiiriiiieee e 1
2 e PM1800B-018-02...... S 0= Lot Y SRR 1
K BB-6306LLU.............. Ball BEANNG .....eeeeeieeie e 6306LLU ..., 2
4o PM1800B-018-04...... ] (= ST 1
5 PM1800B-018-05...... Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............cccc.......... MBX8 ..., 3

13.19.1 JWBS-20 Lower Wheel Assembly — Exploded View

13.19.2 JWBS-20 Lower Wheel Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No Description Size Qty
.................. JWBS20B-120........... Lower Wheel Assembly (#1 thru 7) ......oooiiiies e
T PM2013B-022-01 ...... Lower Wheel (Rubber Coating) ..........cueiiiiiriiiiiiee e 1
2 e PM1800B-018-02...... S 0= Lot Y SRR 1
K BB-6306LLU.............. Ball BEANNG .....eeeeeeeeieeeee e 6306LLU ..o, 2
4o PM1800B-018-04...... ] (= ST 1
5 PM1800B-018-05...... Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw.............c..c.......... MBX8 ..., 3
L S JWBS18B-138-807 ... PUIBY ...ttt eees teeeaeeenaeeeaneeesnneeaneeenneeans 1
T, TS-1504041 .............. Socket Head Cap Screw .........oocceveiiiieeeiieeeeee. M8BX20 ..., 4

59



13.20.1 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket Assembly — Exploded View

60



13.20.2 JWBS-20 Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket Assembly — Parts List

Index No Part No

T o, JWBS20B-112-801 ...
2 e, JWBS20B-112-802 ...
3 JWBS20B-112-803 ...
4 . TS-1540021 ............
5 JWBS20B-112-805 ...
B BB-51201 .................
T JWBS20B-112-807 ...
< S JWBS20B-112-808 ...
10 .. TS-1550061 .............
1M, TS-2361081 .............
12 . TS-2248202 .............
13 . PM1800B-027-026....
14 ... JWBS20B-112-814 ...
15 . 5302731 ..o
16 .. JWBS20B-112-816 ...
17 o, TS-2248302 .............
18 e, JWBS20B-112-818 ...
19 . TS-1523031 .............
20 .. JWBS20B-112-820 ...
21 . JWBS20B-112-821 ...
22 . TS-2342102 .............
23 . TS-1550071 .............
24 . JWBS20B-112-824 ...
25 . JWBS20B-112-825 ...
26 ... TS-1550061 .............
27 oo, JWBS20B-112-827 ...
28 . PM1500-010-28 .......

Description Size Qty
1S o] 1 o S 1
BUSING ..t —eee e e e e e naeeeens 1
[d 1= (= S 1
HEX NUL....eeeiieeee e M4 .o 1
SEESCIEW ... M4X35.....oooiiieeeiees 1
Bearing ....coooeeieeee e 51201 e 1
AJUSEING BOL......ceeee e e 1
Adjust Plate Weldment (includes #9 NUt) ..........cccoo oo 1
Flat Washer ... M8, 4
Spring Washer ... M8 .. 5
Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccceeeeeiieicinnnnn... M8X20......ccovveeeeeeeee 3
ERING .oiiiiee e BE15 e 1
= [o o3 o 1
SEESCIEW ... M8BX6 ..o, 5
WHEEI SNaft ... ..ot e e 1
Socket Head Button Screw..........ccccceeeeiiieiieiinnnnne.. M8BX30.....coovveeeeeeeeeeee 2
27 [0 T3 G 1
SEESCrEW ... MBX10 ... 2
[0 Tor=1 (=1 =] (o o] 2
St SCrEW ... M10X50.......oevvvieeeeeens 2
NYION NUL ... M1O0 ., 2
Flat Washer ...........euueeeiiiiiiiiee e 1Y O 2
] 1 1= 1 TR UTTTTTUPPRUPPRPRRRRTIN 2
(070 | F= 1 2
Flat Washer ... M8, 1
Upper Wheel Sliding Bracket.............ccoooiiiiiiiies e 1
Bushing Bearing .........cccooiiiieiieieee e DU1610.....ooeeiieeeee 4

61



14.0 Electrical Connections

14.1 Connections for 1.75HP (models 714600, 714700)

115V 1PH 230V 1PH PUSH BUTTON SWITCH
(viewed from behind)

e
fi

/

WHITE

BLACK

GREEN
5
1-ED

GREEN

BLACK

WHITE

-

- S
/
START RED
CAPACITOR
300MFD WH'TEXD

250VAC

GROUND
GROUND

\

| RUN RED [ YELLOW
CAPACITOR
||40uF RED
\

MOTOR at 230V 1PH MOTOR at 115V 1PH

62



14.2 Connections for 3HP (models 714650, 714750, 714800)

1~ 230V
POWER CORD
6-15P
MAGNETIC
SWITCH
ASSEMBLY
CONTROL PANEL
WHITE
BLACK
BLACK RED e
BLACK ]
o lm | N WHITE oo
| = [HEN H]I_!@hl YELLOW | . 4
E 302 @3 BLACK ::
O] TN
o |0 o
D 120 D s 230V
g O O =
B (66 oL
3
-
g |9 |2
§ (e rb .
s ﬂﬂ"’ o =R i
b NTH-14 |
g @
BLACK ! B B a
WHITE
1] RED IsTART
CAPACITOR
a 300MFD
s RED |250VAC
B
]
YEUOW;, RED JRUT ITOR
JELLOW () RED |60uF
300VAC

63



14.3 Connections for 5SHP (model 714850)

POWER
SUPPLY
JUNCTION
BLOCK

GROUND

1~ 230V

-

CONTROL PANEL
RED o8
WHITE an
YELLOW | .
E AN
% BLACK | -
= 230V
I
=
ES
2T1 472 6T3 14NO
& @717
o
=
w
>
) 5
[}
O | 2
o
1 ®
ﬁ o$ R
& NTH-25 |
= 98 97 96 95
3 @ @
BLACK ; B B a
WHITE
LIY] START
CAPACITOR
a 300MFD
g 250VAC
2
o]
['4
B
RUN
CAPACITOR
450F
450VAC

64



15.0 Warranty and service

JET warrants every product it sells against manufacturers’ defects. If one of our tools needs service or repair, please
contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846, 8AM to 5PM CST, Monday through Friday.

Warranty Period
The general warranty lasts for the time period specified in the literature included with your product or on the official
JET branded website.
e JET products carry a limited warranty which varies in duration based upon the product. (See chart below)
e Accessories carry a limited warranty of one year from the date of receipt.
e Consumable items are defined as expendable parts or accessories expected to become inoperable within a
reasonable amount of use and are covered by a 90 day limited warranty against manufacturer’s defects.

Who is Covered
This warranty covers only the initial purchaser of the product from the date of delivery.

What is Covered

This warranty covers any defects in workmanship or materials subject to the limitations stated below. This warranty
does not cover failures due directly or indirectly to misuse, abuse, negligence or accidents, normal wear-and-tear,
improper repair, alterations or lack of maintenance. JET woodworking machinery is designed to be used with Wood.
Use of these machines in the processing of metal, plastics, or other materials outside recommended guidelines may
void the warranty. The exceptions are acrylics and other natural items that are made specifically for wood turning.

Warranty Limitations
Woodworking products with a Five Year Warranty that are used for commercial or industrial purposes default to a
Two Year Warranty. Please contact Technical Service at 1-800-274-6846 for further clarification.

How to Get Technical Support

Please contact Technical Service by calling 1-800-274-6846. Please note that you will be asked to provide proof
of initial purchase when calling. If a product requires further inspection, the Technical Service representative will
explain and assist with any additional action needed. JET has Authorized Service Centers located throughout the
United States. For the name of an Authorized Service Center in your area call 1-800-274-6846 or use the Service
Center Locator on the JET website.

More Information
JET is constantly adding new products. For complete, up-to-date product information, check with your local distributor
or visit the JET website.

How State Law Applies
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, subject to applicable state law.

Limitations on This Warranty

JET LIMITS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES TO THE PERIOD OF THE LIMITED WARRANTY FOR EACH PRODUCT.
EXCEPT AS STATED HEREIN, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXCLUDED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN
IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR DEATH, INJURIES TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY, OR FOR
INCIDENTAL, CONTINGENT, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM THE USE OF OUR
PRODUCTS. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

JET sells through distributors only. The specifications listed in JET printed materials and on official JET website are
given as general information and are not binding. JET reserves the right to effect at any time, without prior notice,
those alterations to parts, fittings, and accessory equipment which they may deem necessary for any reason
whatsoever. JET® branded products are not sold in Canada by JPW Industries, Inc.

Product Listing with Warranty Period

90 Days — Parts; Consumable items

1 Year — Motors; Machine Accessories

2 Year — Metalworking Machinery; Electric Hoists, Electric Hoist Accessories; Woodworking Machinery used
for industrial or commercial purposes

5 Year — Woodworking Machinery

Limited Lifetime — JET Parallel clamps; VOLT Series Electric Hoists; Manual Hoists; Manual Hoist
Accessories; Shop Tools; Warehouse & Dock products; Hand Tools; Air Tools

NOTE: JET is a division of JPW Industries, Inc. References in this document to JET also apply to JPW Industries, Inc.,
or any of its successors in interest to the JET brand.

65



This page intentionally left blank.

66



This page intentionally left blank.

67



JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, Tennessee 37086
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



